DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY
UNITED STATES SECRET SERVICE
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20223

Freedom of Information Act & Privacy Act Branch
Communications Center

245 Murray Lane, S.W., Building T-5

Washington, D.C. 20223

Date:
MAY 18 o

William Marshall

Judicial Watch

425 Third Street, SW, Suite 800
Washington, DC 20024

File Numbers: 20141037 - 201401039
Dear Requester:

This is the final response to your Freedom of Information Act/Privacy Act (FOIA/PA) request,
originally received by the United States Secret Service (USSS) on September 24, 2014, for
information pertaining to the follow:

File Number 20141037: Operation Moonlight;

File Number 20141038: Any and all records of communication to or from Special Agent David
Beach or Jim Donaldson regarding Michael Mulligan and

File Number 20141039: Any and all records of communication to or from Special Agent David
Beach or Jim Donaldson regarding Brenda Kay Allen King.

Enclosed are approximately 87 pages of responsive documents from Secret Service records. In
efforts to provide you with the greatest degree of access authorized by law, we have considered the
reference material under the FOIA regulations, Title 5 U.S.C. § 552 and/or the PA regulations, Title
5U.S.C. § 552a. Pursuant to the Acts, exemptions have been applied where deemed appropriate.
The exemptions cited are marked below.

In addition, eight (8) page(s) were withheld in their entirety. An enclosure to this letter explains the
exemptions in more detail.



If this box is checked, deletions were made pursuant to the exemptions indicated below.

Section 552 (FOIA)
L1 ®® L] ® @ L] (b) (3) Statute:
HEOIC L1 ®) ) X (b) (6) Ooo@ L oo
X B (D (© L ® @) D) Xooe Ooo® oo
Section 552a (Privacy Act)
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[X] Fees: In the processing of this FOIA/PA request, no fees are being assessed.

[X] Other: Please be advised that a FBI Rap Sheet is enclosed accompanied with a copy of the
“Rules and Regulations” regarding production of identification records. Additionally, the
identification records furnished to you may not be an accurate or current version of the record. In

order to obtain a current copy, you must comply with the instructions as stipulated in the attached
regulations.

As you have filed suit in this matter, the administrative appeal rights that normally accompany a
FOIA response are not being provided.

If you have any questions or would like to discuss this matter, please contact Matthew Berns,
United States Department of Justice, at (202) 616-8016.

Sincerely,

)
o(.‘u,u ’&/‘—* o

im E. Campbell
Special Agent In Charge
Freedom of Information Act & Privacy Act Officer

Enclosure:

FOIA and Privacy Act Exemption List
Rules and Regulations Document



FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT
SUBSECTIONS OF TITLE 5, UNITED STATES CODE, SECTION 552

Provisions of the Freedom of Information Act do not apply to matter that are:

by (1)

{b)(2)

(b) (3)

(b) (4)

(b) (5)

(b) (6)

(b) (7

(b) (8)

{0) (9

(A) specifically authorized under criteria established by an Executive Order to be kept secret in the interest of national defense or
foreign policy and (B) are in fact properly classified pursuant to such Executive order;

related solely to the internal personnel rules and practices any agency:

specifically exempted from disclosure by statute (other than section 552b of this title), provided that such statute (A) requires that
the matters be withheld from the public in such a manner as to leave no discretion on the issue. or (B) establishes particular
criteria for withholding or refers to particular types of matters to be withheld:

trade secrets and commercial or financial information obtained from a person and privileged or confidential;

inter-agency or intra-agency memorandums or letters which would not be available by law to a party other than an agency in
litigation with the agency;

personnel and medical files and similar files the disclosure of which would constitute a clearly unwarranted invasion of personal
privacy;

records or information compiled for law enforcement purposes, but only to the extent that the information: (A) could reasonable
be expected to interfere with enforcement proceedings: (B) would deprive a person of a right to a fair trial or an impartial
adjudication;: (C) could reasonably be expected to constitute an unwarranted invasion of personal privacy; (D) could reasonable
be expected to disclose the identity of a confidential source, including a State. local. or foreign agency or authority or any private
institution which furnished information on a confidential basis. and, in the case of a record or information compiled by a criminal
law enforcement authority in the course of a criminal investigation. or by an agency conducting a lawful national security
intelligence investigation. information furnished by a confidential source; (E) would disclose techniques and procedures for law
enforcement investigations or prosecutions. or would disclose guidelines for law enforcement investigations or prosecutions if
such disclosure could reasonably be expected to risk circumvention of the law: (F) could reasonably be expected to endanger the
life or physical safety of any individual;

contained in or related to examination, operating, or condition reports prepared by, on behalf of, or for the use of an agency
responsible for regulation or supervision of financial institutions;

geological and geophysical information and data, including maps, concerning wells.

PRIVACY ACT
SUBSECTIONS OF TITLE S, UNITED STATES CODE, SECTION 552a

The provisions of the Privacy Act do not apply to:

(d) (5)

() (2)

tkX1)
(k) (2)

(k) (3)

k) (5)

(k) (6)

material compiled in reasonable anticipation of civil action or proceeding;

material reporting investigative efforts pertaining to enforcement of criminal law inciuding efforts to prevent. control. or reduce
crime or apprehend criminals;

material is currently and properly classified pursuant to an Executive Order in the interest of national defense or foreign policy:

material compiled during investigations for law enforcement purposes;

material maintained in connection with providing protective services to the President of the United States or other individuals
pursuant to section 3056 of Title i8:

investigatory material compiled solely for the purpose of determining suitability, eligibility, or qualifications for Federal civilian
employment. military service, Federal contracts, or for access to classified information. but only to the extent that the disclosure
of such material would reveal the identity of the person who furnished information to the Government under an eXpress promise
that the identity of the source would be held in confidence, or prior to the September 27. 1975, under an implied promise that the
identity of the source would be held in confidence;

testing or examination material used solely to determine individual qualifications for appointment or promotion in the Federal
service the disclosure of which would compromise the objectivity or fairness of the testing or examination process:

Z\MSOFFICENTEMPLATENFOIANEXEMPT.DOT



{Order 556-73)

PAAT 16-PRODUCTION OR
O I SCLOSURE OF
MATERIAL OR
INFORMAT 10N

Sudpert C-Production of FOI
Identificatian Records in
lesporme to VWritten
lequests by Subjects Thereof

8y arder dated September 24, 1973,
tha Attorney General of the United
States directed that the Federsal Suresu
of Investigation, hereinafter referred
to as the F8l, publish rules for the
divsemination of arrest and conviction
records to the subjects of such records
upon request. This order resulted from
a determination that 28 U.S.C. 534 does
not prohibit the subjects of arrest and
conviction records from having sccess
to those records. In sccordence with
the Attorney Generasl's order, the FBI
will release to the subjects of
identification records copies of such
records upon submission of & written
request, satisfactory proof of identity
of the person whose identification
record {8 requested snd & processing
fee of $18,00.

Since the FBI ldentification Division
is not the source of the data appesring
in identification records, and obtains
all dats thereon from fingerprint cards
or releted identification forms
submitted to the FEI by local, state,
srd federal agencies, the
responsibility for suthentication snd
correctfon of such data rests upon the
contributing agencies. Therefore, the
rules gset forth for changing,
correcting or updating such data
require that the subject of an
identification record make spplication
1o the originetl contributing agency in
order to correct the deficiency
complained of.

The retevant provisions of the
Adwinistrative Procedure Act (S U.S.C.
553) requiring notice of proposed rule
making, opportunity faor public
participstion snd delay in effective
date are inapplicable because the
material contained herein reietes to
the interpretation of 28 U.S.C. 534 as
allowing the granting of an exemption
to subjects of idencitication records
and relief of prior sdministrative
restrictions on dissemination of such
records to them. Furthermore, it is
Jeemea in the public interest that
there te no delay in effective date of
availaoility ot identification records
fa the subjects thereof.

3y virtue of the order of the
Attorney General, dated September 24,
'973, and pursuant to the authority

RULES AND REGULATIONS

delegated to the Director, F81 by 28
CFR 0.85(b), Part 16 of 28 CFR Chapter
I, is smended by adding the foHowing
vew Subpert C:

§ 16.30 Purpose owd scope

This subpart contsing the regulations
of the Federal Buresu of Investigation,
hereafter referred to as the Fat,
concerning procedures to be followed
when the subject of an identification
record requests production thereof. |t
al30 contains the procedures for
obtafning any change, correction or
updating of such record.

§ 16.31 Definition of
identificatien record

An 81 identification record, often
referred to ss a °rap sheet®, is a
listing of certain informstion taken
from fingerprint cards submitted to snd
retained by the F8I in connection with
srrests and, in same fnstances,
ir_\:lu:iu information taken from
fingerprint cards submitted in
connection with Federsl esployment,
naturatization, or military service.
The identification record includes the
news of the sgency or institution which
submitted the fingerprint card tq the
FBL. 1f the fingerprint card concerns
a criminal offense, the identification
record {ncludes the date srrested or
received, the srrest charge, snd the
disposition of the arrest if known to
the FBI. Atl arrest data included in
an identi{fication record are obtained
from fingerprint cards, disposition
reports and other reports sumitted by
agencies having criminal justice
respongibilities. Therefore, the F@I
Identification Division is not the
source of the arrest dats reflected on
an identification record. '

§ 16.32 Procedise to abtain an
identification record

The subject of an identification
record may obtain & copy thereaf by
submitting & written request via the
U.S. meils directly to far.

CJIS DIVISION
ATTENTION: SCU, MOD-D-2

1000 CUSTER HOLLOW ROAD
CLARKSBURG, WEST VIRGINIA

accompanied by satisfactory proof of
idesitity, which shall consist of name ,
date snd ptace of birth and a set of
rotled-inked fingerprint impressions
placed upon fingerprint cards or forms

comonly utilized for applicant or law

enforcement purposes by law enforcement
agencies.

§ 16.33 Fee for prodxtion of
identification record

Each written request for production
of an identificstion rebord must be
sccompanied by & fee of $18.00 in the
form of » certified check or noney
order, paysble to the Tressury of the
United States. This fee is established
pursuant to the provisions of 31 U.S.C.
9701 and is based upon the clerical
time beyond the first quarter hour to
be spent {n searching for, identifying,
and reproducing esch identificstion
record recuested as specified in
§ 16.10 of this pert. Any request
for waiver of the fee shell accompany
the original request for the
identification record and shall include
s claim and proof of indigence.

§ 16.34 Procedure to abtain change,
correction or updating of
idertification records

If, after reviewing his/her
identification record, the subject
thereof believes thet It is incorrect
or {ncomplete in any respect and wishes
chenges, corrections or updsting of the
alleged deficiency, hes/she should make
appl ication directly to the agency
vhich comributed the questioned
informetion. The subject of & record
ray also direct his/her challenge as to
the sccurscy or completeness of any
entry on his/her record to the
Assistant Director of the FB1
Identification Division, Washington,
0.C. 20537-9700. The FOI will then
foruard the chatlenge to the agency
which submitted the data requesting
that agency to verify or correct the
challenged entry. Upon the receipt of
an official commmication directily from
the sgency which contributed the
ariginal {nfarmetion, the FB1
Identification Division will make any
changes necessary in sccordsnce with
the information supplied by thet
agency.

26306

Publ ished in the federal Register on
11/28/73; amended on 10/27/78,
10/27/81, 8/8/83, 5/6/86, 5/17/9%, and
173/795.
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0CT 17 2004

MEMORANDUM FOR; The Honorable Jeh C. Johnson
Secretary

FROM: John Roth QE\"'\%){\'\

Inspector Geéneral

SUBJECT: Allegations of Misuse of United States
Secret Service Resources

The Office of Inspector General is conducting an investigation into
allegations that the United States Secret Service initiated a
protection operation of one of its employees, resuiting in Secret
Service personnel, resources, and assets being utilized for activities
outside the scope of the Secret Service mission. Specifically, we
received allegations that the Secret Service used its personnel to
protect a Secret Service employee at her home - described by the
Secret Service as a “welfare check” - and that it conducted law
enforcement database queries in conjunction with these visits. The
investigation is substantially complete, and this memorandum
details the investigative findings regarding these allegations.

We reviewed documents and Secret Service policies, interviewed the
employee and Secret Service supervisors involved in approving the
welfare checks, Secret Service Counsel, as well as all eight agents
involved in conducting the checks.

Background

On June 30, 2011, a Secret Service employee, who was an
assistant in the Office of the Director, was involved in an
altercation with a neighbor. According to the employee, she had
been harassed by her neighbor and the neighbor had assaulted her
father, which resulted in the loss of several of her father’s teeth.
The local police arrested the neighbor as a result. Early on the
morning of July 1, 2011, the employee received an Interim Peace
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Order against the neighbor in state court. This “Peace Order”
directed the employee’s neighbor to refrain from further
harassment, not to contact the employee or her father, and not to
go on the employee’s property. On July 5, 2011 a Temporary Peace
Order was issued against the neighbor.

Secret Service Response

On July 1, 2011, the employee related her situation to her
supervisor, who was the Executive Assistant to the Director of the
Secret Service. He, in turn, relayed it to Keith Prewitt, Deputy
Director of the Secret Service, and the second in command at the
Secret Service at the time (who has since retired). When we
interviewed the employee, she told us that she considers Prewitt a
friend of her family. Prewitt, in turn relayed the information to A.T.
Smith, the Assistant Director for Investigations (who currently
holds the position of Deputy Director) and told him that he thought
that the Secret Service should do something to assist the employee.
Smith told us that it was his idea to have agents go to her home to
check on her. Smith directed the Special Agent in Charge (SAC) of
the Washington Field Office to have agents conduct welfare checks
on the employee. Secret Service Director Mark Sullivan and Prewitt
were both made aware that the Washington Field Office agents
were conducting these visits to the employee’s home.

Officials in the Washington Field Office decided to utilize the Secret
Service’s “Prowler” team to conduct visits to the employee’s home,
located in rural Maryland. The Prowler assignment consists of a
rotating team of two Special Agents assigned to the Washington
Field Office who respond to suspicious persons and situations in
and around the White House and the National Capital Region. The
Prowler team agents use unmarked, fully-equipped Secret Service
vehicles and wear civilian clothes without Secret Service identifiers.
They are not part of the Presidential Protective Division, but rather
assigned to the Washington Field Office Protective Intelligence Unit.

The operation, which was variously referred to as “operation
moonlight” and “operation moonshine,” commenced on July 1,
2011, when the employee was able to obtain an Interim Peace
Order in Charles County, Maryland. The welfare checks consisted

F4
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of two agents driving to the employee’s home, a SO minute drive
{without traffic) from the White House, and remaining in their car
outside of her house, parked on the road that the employee and the
neighbor shared. The agents would also sometimes call the
employee shortly before or upon their arrival to determine if there
were any issues. The duration of these visits could not accurately
be determined. Some agents told us that they remained there
between 15 minutes and 2 hours, to include drive time.

The log records! that we were able to obtain, however, show that on
at least one occasion, on July Sth, two different teams of agents
conducted welfare checks at different times and locations during
the day, specifically her residence and the Charles County Court
House in LaPlata, Maryland. Our investigation did not reveal any
instances in which the Secret Service agents approached the
neighbor involved in the dispute, nor could we conclude that the
neighbor’s house was ever under direct surveillance. As reportedly
is their practice, the Secret Service conducted criminal history and
commercial database checks on the neighbor, the results of which
were given to the agents doing the welfare checks.

Recollection of the agents involved vary as to how long the
operation lasted; some thought it had lasted approximately one
week, others thought it had lasted up to two weeks, while one agent
speculated that it lasted up to a month. The SAC of the
Washington Field Office told us that the operation only lasted five
days, from Friday to the following Tuesday. The employee told us
that it had lasted only until she was able to obtain a Temporary

'We were able to find two different log records during our investigation.
The first, entitled “Command Post Protectee Log,” was a handwritten
sign-in sheet, on a single sheet of paper, in which the assigned agents
would list the times and activities in which they were engaged in the
operation. This record reflected visits on July 18, 2nd 3rd 4th gnd Sth,
The times of arrival and departure were incomplete. The second record
we obtained was the “Prowler Daily Field Activity Report,” a printed form,
with a single page for each day, listing the activities, times and location
of the agents assigned. Of the forms provided to us, only July 2nd, 3rd,
and 5% appeared to include information relevant to the operation.

R1F |
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Peace Order, on Tuesday, July 5, 2011. Our review of the log
sheets reflecting Prowler activity showed that visits were conducted
on July 1st, 2nd 3rd 4th and 5%, A Secret Service scheduie of
protectee movements for July 7th reflected a notation that the
Prowler runs to the employee’s area had been discontinued. From
our review of the records provided by the Secret Service, we have no
evidence that the welfare checks lasted beyond the receipt of the
Temporary Peace Order on Tuesday, July 5,

Secret Service Justification

Smith, who directed that these welfare checks be made, explained
to us his rationale for the use of these resources. He explained that
the rural location of the employee’s residence, the lack of police
coverage, and the employee’s previous history with the neighbor
presented concern for the welfare of the employee. These concerns,
coupled with her status as a White House pass holder and her
access to the Secret Service Director’s Office were also determining
factors, according to Smith.

The three main Secret Service officials involved -- Prewitt, the SAC
of the Washington Field Office, and the supervisor of the Protective
Intelligence Unit -- each told us that they believed that the
assignment was within Secret Service policy and an appropriate
use of Secret Service resources. Prewitt said he would make the
same decision again, stating, "You look after your people."

The agents we interviewed were mixed in their beliefs as to the
propriety of the assignment. Some thought it was an appropriate
use of government resources and within Secret Service policy, while
others thought that this was best left to the local police
department.

None of the Secret Service personnel we interviewed - supervisors
or line agents — believed that the actions compromised the security
of the President or the White House.

We were unable to find Secret Service policy or regulation either
approving or prohibiting the assignment of Secret Service resources

[R1F |
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to protect an employee as a result of a matter unrelated to her
status as a government employee.

Agency counsel was not consulted in advance of the assignment,
but stated that such an action could be justified either under the
Secret Service’s authority to investigate violations of federal
criminal law, involving assault on a federal employee, or under the
broader context of a welfare check. Counsel thought that welfare
checks were common practice among federal law enforcement
agencies and that it was neither unusual nor improper for federal
agents to look out for one another and for other agency employees.
Counsel did not believe that the activities constituted an ethics
violation, since it was not undertaken for personal gain.

Analysis

We examined whether the use of Secret Service resources to
provide for welfare checks unrelated to an employee’s official
position violated the Office of Government Ethics, Standards of
Ethical Conduct for Employees of the Executive Branch.
Specifically, 5 CFR 2635.704 states that “An employee has a duty
to protect and conserve Government property and shall not use
such property, or allow its use, for other than authorized
purposes.” An “authorized purpose,” in turn is defined as “those
purposes authorized in accordance with law or regulation.”

There is no specific statutory or regulatory authorization for the use
of Secret Service resources to protect an employee involved in an
unrelated private dispute. Title 18, United States Code, section
3056, entitled “Powers, authorities, and duties of United States
Secret Service,” lists the permissible activities of the Secret Service:
protection of certain listed persons, including the President;
investigating the violation of certain listed criminal statutes,
including counterfeiting and fraud; coordinating events of national
significance; and making arrests for federal felonies.

The Prowler agents were not investigating a potential assault on a
government employee, which is a violation of 18 USC §115. The
Secret Service has the power to arrest an individual for such an
assault, but has no explicit statutory authority to investigate it.

)
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(For example, assaults on Secret Service protectees are conducted
by the FBI.) In any event, to be a federal crime, the assault would
have to have occurred in the course of the employee’s duties or as a
result of being a federal employee. We did not find that to be the
case here, and it was apparent to those involved that it was not the
case. First, it was the employee’s father, not the employee herself,
who had been assaulted. Second, the employee acknowledged that
the original incident was unrelated to her status as a federal
employee, although the neighbor may have known of her status.
Third, we found no evidence that the event was treated by the
agents as an assault investigation ~ no reports were written, nor
were there any investigative steps taken that would lead us to
conclude that the agents were engaged in a criminal investigation.
Moreover, none of the agents we interviewed said that they were
conducting a criminal investigation.

The conduct is made more problematic by virtue of the employee’s
position within the Secret Service. She was a long-term employee
of the Secret Service and at the time was an Assistant in the
Director’s office. Her husband was also a long-term employee of
the Secret Service, and she considered Prewitt and the Assistant to
the Director to be her personal friends.

Section 2635.101 of the Standards of Ethical Conduct states that
“employees shall act impartially and not give preferential treatment
to any private organization or individual,” and further states that
they must avoid any actions that create the appearance of violating
ethical standards. Section 2635.702 of the Standards of Ethical
Conduct states that a government employee shall not use his
public position for his own private gain, or for the private gain of
friends or relatives. Here, the employee’s position as working in the
Director’s office and her friendship with high-level Secret Service
officials created the appearance that it was that relationship, rather
than furthering official government functions, that motivated the
assignment of the Prowler team.

Every Secret Service employee we interviewed, without exception,
maintained that their protective function was not compromised by
assigning the Prowler team to this duty. Nevertheless, the Prowler
team exists to provide roving support for the Secret Service’s

RIF |
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protection mission and is within the Washington Field Office’s
Protective Intelligence Unit. The records we reviewed show that,
other than the welfare checks, they focused primarily on the area
around the White House. Based on the records we were able to
obtain, the Prowler team was diverted for a considerable period of
time: July 2rd - 3.5 hours; July 3~ - § hours; and July 5% - over 4
hours and 8 hours (in two shifts). In each of these instances, the
Prowler team would have been unable to respond to exigencies at
the White House. On at least two of the days in question (July 1st
and July 5th), the President was in the White House at the same
time that the Prowler team was engaged in welfare checks in rural
Maryland, at least 50 minutes away.

RIF
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_ Law Enforcement Sensitive - Do Not Disseminate
WILLIAM HUDSON (NSH)

From: WILLIAM HUDSON (DIR)
Sent: Friday, July 01, 2011 12:34 PM
To: NICHOLAS TROTTA (OPO)
Subject: Re: Locator for Todd Hudson

Sir - thanks, | was on the phone with her, try, and the deputy earlier re: the same Issue. | appreclate the assistance.
Enjoy the weekend. Todd

= Original Message -—

From: NICHOLAS TROTTA (OPO)

To: WILLIAM HUDSON (DIR)

Sent: Fri Jul 01 11:22:12 2011
Subject: RE: Locator for Todd Hudson

Enjoy the extra few days. You deserve the break. FVI: we have been dealing and INV and WFO will be
assisting.

~—~Original Message-—

From: WILLIAM HUDSON (DIR)

Sent: Friday, juty 01, 2011 11:09 AM
To: dirstaff

Subject: Locator for Todd Hudson

{ will be out of the office on friday, 7.1.11, retuming on Tuesday. | am available via bb at|(b)(6).(b)(7) nk You, Todd

000001
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DAVID BEACH (WFO)
Sz Friday, July 01, 2011 4:26 PM
S MARK HUGHES (WFO)
Re{®)6).0)
Thx. No leave them out of it
From: MARK HUGHES (WFO)
To: DAVID BEACH (WFO)
Sent: Fri Jul 01 14:46:56 2011
subject{(5)(6).0)(7

[EXE.®X7)_has put a peckst together and has made contact wit{®)__|He has briafed his Pl squad and has giver{®) Jthe
direct number to the Pl guys on the desk. The afternoon shift will make contact today. Any reason to notify Baltimore?
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Ffrom: MARK HUGHES (WFO)
Sent: Friday, July 01, 2011 7:53 PM '
TJo: [BXE).)XTIC) jWFO)
Subject: Re: Operation

That sounds good. They know that they cannot claim out of district per diem. Have they
cleared.

Sent: Pri Jul 01 18:50:51 2011
Subject: Operation

he Souad as named this "Operation Moonshine® thought you should know ATSAIC|(b)(6).
ashington Pleld Office
Cell [hyBLbhyZyNCy ]

O£ fice:|(b)(E).(B)T)C)
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From: DAVID BEACH (WFO)

Sent; Saturday, july 02, 2011 2:57 PM
To: MARK HUGHES {WFO)
Subject: Re: Operation Moonshine

Nice...very creative

----- Original Message -----
From: MARK HUGHES (WFO)

To: DAVID BEACH (WPO)

Sent: Sat Jul 02 13:58:51 2011
Subject: Operation Moonshine

Yes, PI has designated this mission as stated in the subject line. Contact was made
shortly after 11:30 this morming. It was a quite night. No iggues this AM.

RIF
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From: |m_uﬁ] mne) iWFO)

Sant: Saturday, July 02, 2011 9:24 PM

To: MARK HUGHES (WFOQ)

Subject: Re: Moonshine

We only haveof Prowler on the weekend. They went by this afterncon and spent a
couple of hours there. She seemed fine when I talked to her at 8:00. I told her somsone
would be there tomorrow.

ATSAIC|DIG)LDITHC)

)

(WFO)
Sent: Sat Jul 02 21:19:03 2011
Subject: Re: Moonshine

To: [N @)NC)

Roger thanks. Did the boys make an afternocon visit.

----- Origina —————
From: |(0)(6). (L)L) WFO)
To: MARK HUGHES (WFO)

Sent: Sat Jul 02 20:38:47 2011
Subject: Moonshine

I checked in with|(P)(6).( hnd her and Dad are at the Commissioners office f£iling the assault

pape jet.
ATSAIC|L)E).D)7)C)

Washi 14 Office
cell: [(b)(6).(B}7)C)
Office ﬁ{b)(ﬁ)-(b)ﬂ)(c) |
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From: MARK HUGHES (WFO)

Sent: Saturday, July 02, 2011 12:00 PM
To: [OEmITIC) WFO)
Subject: Re: Operation Moonshine Update

Thanks all clear.

Sent: Sat Jul 02 11:53:06 2011
Subject: Operation Moonahine Update




Pnat

Page 1of 1
Law Enforcement Sensilive - Do Not Disseminats
Massage: Moonshine
Full History:
Date Event Description .
7/3/2014 10:45:49 AM Action Status  Relevant (bYE)OXTXC)  Inw)
7/3/2014 10:45:28 AM Action Status Not Relevant (b)(6).(b)(7)(C) NWK)
7/3/2014 8:46:41 AM Action Status Not Relevant (b)(6).(b)(7)(C) | (IRM)
& Moonshine
From |©)E.HINC) (WFO)  Date Saturdey, July 02, 2011 8:39 PM
To (WFO)
Ce

IAﬁl:thmdhumDadmathCmmmdlBHIIngmomItmmom.

ATSAIG OB {C)

Washington Field Office
cel{PIEBNC) |
Ofticd D BXTIC) |

about:blank P



Print Page 1 of 2
Law Enforcement Sensitive - Do Not Disseminets

Message: Re: Moonshine
Full History:
Dats Event Description 7 Auther
7/3/2014 10:45:51 AM Action Status Relevant (0)(6),(0)(7)(C) NWK)

7/3/2014 8:46:41 AM Action Status Not Relevant (b)(6),(B)7)(C) )

Re: Moonshine

From  [TTE/TI7T0) WFO)  Date Saturday, July 02, 2011 9:24 PM
To )
ce

We only havel®)()E) |of Prowler on the weekend. They went by this aftemoon and spent a couple of
hours there. SIS FEWTIed fine when | talked to her at 8:00. | told her someone would be there
tomorrow.

ATSAIC| DO B

Washington Fleld Office

Gt

oo FTETETTET ]

~-= Original Message -—
From: MARK HUGHES (WFO)

(D)B) (BNIC)
Toe NOHENT) kwFo)

Sent: Sat Jul 02 21:18:03 2011

Subject: Re: Moonshine

Roger thanks. Did the boys make an aftemoon vieR,
<= Original Message --—

From: )6 )7(C) [WFO)

To: MARK HUGHES (WFO)

Sent: Sat Jul 02 20:38:47 2011
Subject: Moonshine

thmdhumdbwmdhmmwhﬂﬂmﬁank.
isq

about:blank 74



ATSAIC

(D)(B),(B)/)C)

Washington Fleld Office
ot [FTETEITIC |

OM{D)(S)-(NWHC)

Law Enforcement Sensitive - Do Not Disssminate

Page 2 of 2

about:blank
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WILLIAM HUDSON (NSH)

From: WILLIAM HUDSON (DIR)
Sent; I__Ilnndmr...luhl.ﬂi 2011 7:46 PM
Yo: (b)(8).(b)(T)(C)  {DIR)

Sudbject: Re:

no worrles. Good luck In the morning. Let me know if you need anything. Talk to you soon. Todd

—- QOriginal Messag
From{(0)(6).(b)(7)(C DIR})

To: WILLIAM HUDSON (DIR)

Sent: Mon Jul 04 20:41:06 2011

Subject:

Hello Todd,

Hope you had a nice holiday weekend.

Wanted to send you a reminder note that | have to be in court tomorrow, Tue, 7/5 at 10a.

It Is my Intention to head into the office once I'm done.

When the DEP and | spoke over the wknd, he asked that { provide him an update, so I'll plan to call when I'm en rte.
Also, thanks for your vmall | appreciate It.

Have a nice evening and Pl talk with you tamormow.

Thanks,

(b)(6).(b)

000010
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WILLIAM HUDSON (NSH)

From: WILLIAM HUDSON (DIR)
Sent: Monday, July 04, 2011 7:47 PM
To: KEITH PREWITT (DEP)
Subject: Pw:

Sir - good evening. See emali message below fro See you in the am. Todd

— Original Mes:
from DIR)

To: WiLLAM HUDSON (DIR)
Sent: Mon Jul 04 20:41:06 2011
Subject:

Hello Todd,

Hope you had a nice holiday weekend.

Wanted to send you a reminder note that | have to be in court tomorrow, Tue, 7/5 at 10a.

it is my intention to head into the office once I'm done.

When the DEP and | spoke over the wknd, he asked that | provide him an update, so I'll plan to call when ('m en rte.

Also, thanks for your vmail | appreciate it.
Have a nice svening and I'll talk with you tomorrow.
Thanks,

(b)(6).(

000011
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WFO Incident Log
View Record

Inckient key: 35028

Incident 7/5/2011 3128 PM

Datetime:

Reported By:  sa|®)©)()

Incident: WFO Prowier out of district conducting {isison activity in La Plata, MD, JOC

PID and ATSAIC notifled 1615 hrs.
Resolution: WPFO Prowler discontinued llalson assignment In La Plata at 1945 hrs and

retumed to district.
Remarks:
Priority: Low
Status: Closed
Crested B8y:  |(D)(6).(b)}(7)(C)
Created 7/5/2011 3:28 PM
Datetime:
Updated By; |(2)(€).(b)(7)(C)
nQW : 7/5/2011 8:20 PM

<< Previous | Net>> | cancel | prnt|

This database Is managed by WFQ IT, Information Technology Spacialist, IRM.

EVERYTHING DATABASE ©2000-2004
<application-architecture-branch>
united states secret service

000012
3/10/2014
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From: |(b)(8),(b)(7)(C)
Sent:

20
Tot Eo6me - NFONT

(WFO); a0 [EVETT] (WFO), [mye mil
[EE.EDN0C) wro); [(BXE).(BXT)(C)

| b](S) B WroIELENTIC) [wrofR)E).(R)TIC)
(WFO); [RiE] G [myE)] (WFO)

)

Subject: Re: MC Movements 07/07/11

I%pmhmedoskablm(imubeinmoeymﬂyounoedme)andcovermoFLOTUSOTR

From{BIELBIIC)

WFO
(WFO)

07 05:57:46 2011
suu.ct MC Movements 07/07/11

Prowler ~ No additional runs to La Plata per Gunny.
Call with questions.

KPA

|(b}(6)-(b)(7)(C) [
Special Agent
US Secret Service
Washington Field Office
Protective Inteiligance Squad
(202) 406-8800 - 24/7 Desk
(202) 406-8903 - Fax

b)B).(B)7)NC) FCell
(b)(6).(0)(7)(C) |

ro-manO),(WFO):IWSJ BINC) | wro); [BIELEINE]_kwro) EIEIEC) |
]

Ea o [EE 1(WFO); IE] I [hve] (WFO); [EELE] (WFO); [mME 1 [iEi ] (WFO);

000012
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From: Imub] (BYTHC) l(WFO)

Sent: Thursday, July 14, 2011 10:04 AM

To: MARK HUGHES (WFO); BRIAN LYNCH (WFOQ)
Subject: FW: Checking In

| checked in with|(b)(6).(b)(7)(lyesterday to see how things were going in La Plata. Just an FYl incase we are requested in
the future,

From:|(b)(6). 0)7)(C)IDIR)
Sent: Thursday, July 14, 2011 9:10 AM

o )
Subject: RE: Checking In
Good Morning Mr. BY).0NNC)

Thank you for your email and phone call yesterday. I really appreciate you checking up onus. The
respondent(s)/aggressor(s)/perpetrator(s) continue to harass us all by disturbing the peace with their four
wheelers. Although Mr. Mulligan has not yet personally violated his peace order, he dispatches his girlfriend
and children to attempt to push our buttons, However, we remain non-confrontational and are docamenting
their behavior, Moving forward, we are scheduled to meet this evening with our attorney. His initial approach
is to pursue federal charges in light of the fact that Mr, Mulligan was aware I am employed by the Secret
Service...and still he targeted, stalked, harassed and terrorized me and my family. The final hearing for the
peace orders is scheduled for next Tuesday (7.19) at 3pm, so we will certainly know more then. [n the mean
time, we certainly appreciate the support we have received from your shop. It really means a lot to know we
have the backing of the agency.

Best Regards,
(b)(),

(b)(B).(b)(7)(C)
taft Assistant
Office of the Director
U.S. Secret Service
0-
C :
F - 202.406.5246
[(6)(6).0)(7)(C) |

Sent: Wednesday, Jul 011 3:49 PM

1 000014
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(b)(6).(b)

1 am Just checking to see how thing are going in La Plata. Please lot us know if you need any additional assistance.
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From:
Sent:
To:

Subject:

FYl

MARK HUGHES (WFO)

Thursday, July 14, 2011 10:30 AM
DAVID BEACH (WFO)

FW: Checking In

Good Moming Mr.

(DY(E), LITNE)

Thank you for your email and phone call ycsterday. 1 really appreciate you checking up on us. The
respondent(s)/aggressor(s)/perpeirator(s) continue to harass us all by disturbing the peace with their four

wheelers, Although Mr. Mulligan has not yet personally violated his peace order, he dispatches his girlfriend
and children to attempt to push our buttons. However, we remain non-confrontational and are documeating
their behavior. Moving forward, we are scheduled to meet this evening with our attorney. His initial approach

is to pursue federal charges in light of the fact that Mr, Mulligan was aware 1 am employed by the Secret

Service...and still he targeted, stalked, harassed and terrorized me and my family. The final hearing for the
peace orders is scheduled for next Tuesday (7.19) at 3pm, so we will certainly know more then. In the mean
time, we certainly appreciate the support we have received from your shop. It really means a lot to know we
have the backing of the agency.

Best Regards,

(0)(6),L)FNC)

(b)(6).(b)(7)C)

111 Assistant
OfTice of the Director
LS, Secret Service
g- (B)(6).(b)(7)C)
F - 202.406.5246

I(b){ﬁ).(b}(?){C)

b) 6)(b)7 )

Cct MARK HUGHES (WFO)
Subject: Checking In

(b)(6).(b)
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1 am Just checking to see how thing are going in La Plata. Please let us know if you need any additional assistance,

All the b“tl(hnaa ©NNc)

(BHB)L (B ANC)

®E.O7C)

i

cef|{0)(6),(0)(7)(C)

2 000017
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=
From: MARK HUGHES (WFO)
Sent: Thursday, July 14, 2011 10:31 AM
To: Im_]fu OU(C) twro)
Subject: RE: Checking In
Thanks
mM=|t|311'61.t!3!L'T'r{C1 (WFO)

Sent: Thursday, July 14, 2011 10:04 AM
To: MARK HUGHES (WFO); BRIAN LYNCH {WFO)
Subject: FW: Checking In

I checked in with|(®)(6).(0)X7) esterday to see how things were going in La Plata. Just an FYI incase we are requested in
the future.

From|®)®).B)7)C)| p1R)

Su'lt._'thuﬁflax_lulus] 2011 9:10 AM
To: (DHE) (D) (w':o)

Cc: MARK HUGHES (WFO)
Subject: RE: Checking In

. (b)(B),(b)(T)(C)
Good Morning Mr.

Thank you for your email and phone call yesterday. I really appreciate you checking up on us. The
respondent(s)/aggressor(s)/perpetrator(s) continue to harass us all by disturbing the peace with their four
wheelers. Although Mr. Mulligan has not yet personally violated his peace order, he dispatches his girlfriend
and children to attempt to push our buttons. However, we remain non-confrontational and are documenting
their behavior. Moving forward, we are scheduled to meet this evening with our attorney. His initial approach
is to pursue federal charges in light of the fact that Mr. Mulligan was aware | am employed by the Secret
Service...and still he 1argeted, stalked, harassed and terrorized me and my family. The final hearing for the
peace orders is scheduled for next Tuesday (7.19) at 3pm, so we will certainly know more then. In the mcan
time, we certainly appreciate the support we have received from your shop. It really means a lot to know we
bave the backing of the agency.

Best Regards,
(b)(6).(b)

(b)(6),(b)(7)(C)
Stafi’ Assistant
Office of the Dircctor
U.S. Secrer Service
0 -|(b)(6).(b)(7)(C)
C-
F - 202.406.5246

[BELBTE) ]

000018
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1 Wednesds

Fol)(6).()1)C)

(b)(B).(b)

{ am Just checking to see how thing are going in La Plata. Please let us know if you need any additional assistance.

Allmebastq{rmﬁnmm:m
ATSAID)0) DI |
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PROWLER DAILY FIELD ACTIVITY REPORT

DATE:
211

DAY:

SHIFT:

:(b)(T)(E) ;

TO: SAIC, WFO FROM{(b)(6),(5)(7)(C)

START | END | ACTIVITY DISPOSITION
TIME | TIME

1030 1400 | Operation Moonshine — Charles County coverage | ADV

DISPOSITIONS: FI (FI CARD COMPLETED) WG PHREFERRED TO WROP(): CSUR (INGELUDED 1N CSU DATA BASE):
ADY (ADVISED AND SOW);
LIA (LIASION WITH URICSU)

STATISTICS
FI WFO PI CSUR ADV LIA
1
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PROWLER DAILY FIELD ACTIVITY REPORT

DATE: DAY: Sunday SHIFT:|V® | I NAME:

1311 ‘

TO: SAIC, WFO FROM: SA|D)EMPX7IC) |

START | END | ACTIVITY DISPOSITION
TIME | TIME

1000
1315 1800 | WH Surveillance

1315 | Liaison La Plata MD

-

IMSPUSITIONS: FI (F1 CARD ('.OT!T’LEI’EUJ:WR) M {REFERRED TO WEOPD): CSUR (INCLUDED INCSU DATA RJ{S_F)‘.
ADV (ADVISED AND SOW):
LIA (LIASION WITIT UDICSU)

STATISTICS

Fl WFO PI CSUR ADV LIA

000021
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PROWLER DAILY FIELD ACTIVITY REPORT

ADV (ADVISED AND SOW);
LIA (LIASION WITI | UDICSU)

DATE: DAY: | SHIFT: :
/5011 Tuesday (G (E) (b){6).(B)7IC)
TO: SAIC, WFO FROM: SA[(0)6).(0) |
START | END | ACTIVITY DISPOSITION
TIME | TBME
Project Moonshine
1500 2300
DISPOSITIONS: Tl (Fl CARD COMPLBTRD);WEO Pl (REFBRRED TO WEQPD: CSUR (INCLUDED 1N CSU DATA DASE):

STATI

STICS

FI

WFO Pl

CSUR

ADV

LIA
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Uniled States Sacret Sarvice
Oirectives Systam
Manusl : Invesligstive Section : 180-23
RO : 180 Dete  : OWIN2010

ASSAULTS ON SECRET SERVICE
EMPLOYEES

The U, 8. Secret Sarvice (USSS) has been given the authority to investigate assauits against its employees.

This manual seclion focuses primarily on assaulis upon sworn law enforcament personnai of this Service. This

includes Officers, Physical Security Specialists, Special Agents, Special Ofiicers, and Techniclans of the UESS.
However, any assault upon any USSS employee will be invesligated and prosecuted by this Service.

Prosecution of suspects for assaulls ageinst Secret Service employees should be determined on a

cave-by-case basis with consultation between field office supervisors and representaiives of the U.S. Aitomay's
office in the district wheve the asssault occurred.

The specific Federal statute regariing assaults on Secret Service employees is Tiie 18, Untled States Code,
Section 111. O:mr epplicable siatutes In cases of this nature are, 16 U.S.C § 115, 18U.S.C. § 1114,end 18
U.8.C. §2332(b).

The Secret Service will investigate assaults on Seoret Service employees that occur during the performance of
its smployess' official duties, Including transit to and from places of official duty, and esssults on Secret Service
employees that accur while performing funclions authorized by 18 USC §3058(c)(1) and 3058A(b)(1). NOTE:
The Sacret S8arvice will also investigate assauits that occur on account of one’s smployment with the
Sacret Service, even if the employes Is not on official duty at the time of the assault.

In such cases a local fleld office flle number with an “8" suffix will bs sssigned. The invesligative Support
Division (ISD) will be the controliing Headquarters division.

Bodily injury or hospitalization are not prerequisites for sseking authorization to charge offenders with assault
(18 U.S.C. § 111, §115, or applicable locsl statutes). This Service takes these assauits and threets very
seriously. Field supervisors are encoureged 1o vigorously pursue flling asseult charges with the focal U.S.
Attorney's office, State, or District Atiorneys offices as appropriste. This would mean that even though an
assallant is charged with several other major offenses, the assault should not be disregarded. An assault
includes verbei, as well as written threats, but does not include verbal abuse.

Assaults on employees of this Service are included in the “‘Uniform Crime Reports,” which are published by the
Federal Bureau of investigations (FBI). This information is aleo incorporated Into the Computerized Criminal
History (CCH) flles of offenders. ISD prepares the *Quarterly Assault Summary” for review by the Assistant
Director (AD) — Office of investigations.

RIF
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Manual : (avestigative Section : 180-23
RO : 18D Date : OR/M2818

Reporting Requirements for Assauit Cases

The detalis of the investigation and any subsequent prosecution shauld be reflectad in investigative reports, 1ISD
shoutd receive the Initial assault notification and the subsequant investigative reports as soon as possible via
official message for Inclusion in the ISD Headquarters 812 case flle.

Possession or use of weapons by suspecis should be documented in the investigative reports. The report
should include a brief description of the weapon and ammunltion, where appiicable.

Assaults on any Secret Service employees (Officers, Physical Security Speciakists, Special Agents, Special
Officers, and Technicians, as well as any support personnef) during the performance of their official dutles,
(including transit to and from places of official duty, or assaults that occur on account of one's employmentwith
the Secret Service, even if the employee Is not on officlal duly at the time of the assault) must be reported to
ISD as soon as possible, vie officlal message. Reference is also made to the Uniformed Divislon Manual,
section UND-05, Notification Procedures, for reporting requirements regarding Uniformed Oivision assaults.

The assault notification officlal message must also be forwarded to the office of AD-Investigations, the office of
AD-Professional Responsibllity, the office of AD-Protective Research, the office of AD-Protective Operations,
the office of AD-Government and Public Affairs, and the office of AD-Human Resources and Training. A copy
of the official massage should aiso be forwarded to the field office, residant office, or resident agency where the
employea is assigned; &.9., out of district on protection, investigative, or administrative-related assignments.

Ater submitting the iniial assault notification officisl message, assault cases should be opened under the name
of the assallant. If circumstances warrant, cases can be opened under the tille "Uninown Assaliant* So as not
to require axcessive paperwork from the fleld, after forwarding the initlsl assault message under the office 812
ca's: number, the investigative case report can be forwarded to ISD with the assault case being cross-
referenced. ‘

The closing investigative report on the assauit case should be separate from the cross-referenced investigetive
report, specifically descsibing the judiclal action pertaining io the assault. Whenever Secret Service employees
are assaulted and the prosecuting attomey authorizes the fing of formal charges, an Arrest History record
should be run in NCIC/NLETS for the investigative report and prosecuting attorney, and included in the case file.
(For additional guidance regarding Arrest History Investigative reporiing requirements, see investipative Manual,
section INV-35 (Case Management) and INV-38 (Statistical Arrest Credit). When prosacution is authorized, sll
final disposition information should be reported in the closing investigatve report for the assauft case under the
field office 812 case number. If prosecution is declined with regard to the assault, a copy of the declination
letter should be forwarded to ISD with the closing invesigetive report. Addilionalty, the Master Central Index
Manuel, section MCI-15, provides guidance on how to enter information using the Arrest History Screen.

Judicial case requirements (see INV-21) remain the same, with the exception being that paim prints are no
longer required in assault cases. Additionally, it is no longer required that coples ofthesa Rems be forwarded to
ISD. Please show in the closing invesligative report where the Rems were sent (l.e., to the FBI, FSD, or MCI
entry) for future reference,

Assault Reporting Format

Report assault information to the appropriate addressees via Official Message using the sample formats on the
fotiowing pages.
Sample Official Message —- Assault Notification, Assault on Secret Service

2
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Manusl : (nvestigative Saction ; 18023
RO ¢ 8D Dale :

Employee Investigations

+ €D
FROM: FIELD OFFICE FiLE:
TO: INVESTIGATIVE S8UPPORT DIVISION
INFO: AD INVESTIGATIONS
AD PROFESSIONAL RESPONSIBILITY
AD PROTECTIVE RESEARCH
AD PROTECTIVE OPERATIONS
AD PUBLIC AFFAIRS

AD HUMAN RESOURCES AND TRAINING
SUBJ: ABSAULT ON SECRET SERVICE EMPLOYEE
1. NAME OF VICTIM: SPECIAL AGENT, OFFICER OR EMPLOYEE
LOCATION OF ASSAULT CITY AND STATE
DEPARTMENT: U.S. SECRET SERVICE
DATE OF ASSAULT: MONTH, DAY, YEAR
TIME OF ASSAULT: HOUR (AM OR PM)

WEAPON USED IN ASSAULT: ANY INSTRUMENT OR MEANS TO CARRY OUT AN ASSAULT TO
INCLUDE BUT NOT LIMITED TO HANDS, FEET, TEETH, LETTER, PHONE CALL, VEMICLE.

7 CIRCUMSTANCES: PROVIDE A BRIEF NARRATIVE OF THE FACTS SURROUNDING THE ASSAULT.
INCLUDE WHEN APPLICABLE, THE SUBSTANTIVE CRME WITH WHICH THE INDIVIDUAL
COMMITTING THE ASSAULT ALBO MAY HAVE BEEN CHARGED.

8 INJURIES TO SECRET SERVICE EMPLOYEE(S).

9 NA E OF OFFENDER' FIRST, MIDDLE, LAST

10. DESCRIPTION OF OFFENDER: SEX, RACE, DATE OF BIRTH, SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER.

11. JUDICIAL ACTION: CHARGES PENDING/BAIL SET; DECLINATION; DISMIGSAL.

o o &2 e N

FIELD OFFICE CASE AGENT/S8UPERVISOR
AD PROFESSIONAL RESPONSIBILITY
AD PROTECTIVE RESEARCH
AD PROTECTIVE OPERATIONS
AD PUBLIC AFFAIRS

AD HUMAN RESOURCES AND TRAINING

II:mIFI
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e o | e
Sample Investigative Report
FROM:  NEW YORK FIELD OFFICE

TO: INVESTIGATIVE SUPPORT DIVIBION

INVESTIGATIVE REPORT

ORIGIN: FIELD
OFFICE: NEW YORK
CASE NUMBER: 108-812-000000-8
CASE TITLE: PETER GIBBONS
CASE TYPE: ASSAULT ON A FEDERAL AGENT
(PROTECTION)
STATUS: CONTINUED
INVESTIGATION MADE AT:  MANHATTAN, NEW YORK, NEW YORK
PERIOD COVERED: 00/30/2010-10/30/2010
DATE SBUBMITTED: 10/30/2010

INVESTIGATION MADE BY: ATSAIC BOB PORTER, SPECIAL AGENT TOM SMYKOWSKI
SYNOPSIS:

On September 30, 2010, pursuant to his duties as shift ieader for the prime minleter of Jamelca detall
Inspecior Blil Lumbergh was essaulled by Peter Gibbons with an automabile

Gibbons was arresied and charged with violation of title 18 U.S.C. § 111 assault on a Faderal agent,

On October 1, 2010, Gibbons was amraigned in the Southem Distnct of New York and released on hss personal
recognizance. Preliminary hearing is scheduled for October 30, 2010

Case continued.
INTRODUCTION:

Reference s made to the notification of arrest official message, dated Octaber 2, 2010, reporting the arrest
of Gibbons.

RIF
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Manual : investigative Saction : 180-23
RO 18D Date : 05/18/2070

Sample Investigative Report (Con’t)

A reforence is also made to the OM of Agsistant Inspector BAll Lumbergh, under file number, 105-812-000)06’
dated October 5, 2010.

DETAILS OF INVESTIGATION:

On September 30, 2010, Assistant Inspector (Al) Bill Lumbergh was assigned to the prime minister of Jamaica
detall as a shift leader on the 4p-12m shift. At approximately 1845 hrs, the prime minister's motorcade was
a The Initec Hotel, 123 Park Avenue, New York, New York. The follow-up vehicle was occupied by
Al Bill Lumbergh (right front seat), SA Milton Waddams (driver), SA Michael Bolton, ICE (leftrear) and Det. Bob
Slydel, Assistant Superintendent Jamalcan constabulary force (right rear).

The motorcads had begun to tum southbound onto Park Avenue from 62nd sireet, when the traffic light tumed
red. Concurrently, the traffic light for southbound traffic on Park Avenue turned green. To permit the remainder
of the motorcade to finish the tum, the follow-up vehicle made a wide turn fo block southbound traffic on Park
Avenue. Because of heavy traific, Al Lumbergh exited the follow-up In order to stop traffic, thereby facilitating
the movement of the motorcade to the hotel entrance. According to all personnel working the Jamaican detail,
all emergency light equipment, as well as headiights on all motorcade vehicles, were on and operational.

Al Lumbergh, after exiting the follow-up, walked between the follow-up and the limousine of the Jamaican
Prime Minister to the vicinity of the lonlwohnuonmawummmmeofParkAvanua.smmmwmml
Park Avenue had begun to cross 62nd sireet when roach motioned with his hand for traffic to stop. All lanes of
traffic stopped momantarily.

After the motorcade completed Its tum, the follow-up siill partially blocked the third lane. Al Lumbergh
released the far left lane of traffic, but held the third lane from the curb. While facing the traffic, Al Lumbergh
| motioned with his right hand to the cars in the fourth fane, to pull ahead and extending his left hand, with palm
open, to hold the traffic in the third lane from the curb.

At this time, however, the first car in the third lane from the curb, a Lincoin Mercury Marquis (gray/sitver) icense
plete, NY 000-000, driven by Peter Gibbons, and also occupled by Mrs. Joanna Gibbons of 343 Fiingers Road,
Briar, New York, began to move forward toward Al Lumbergh. Al Lumbergh motioned with hand gestures
\he car should stop, and when the car did not stop, verbally Instructed the driver to stop the car.

The car continued to move forward and struck Al Lumbergh in the fegs. Al Lumbergh stepped back and again
|o«.lornd the driver to stop, but the car moved forward and siruck him in the legs a second time. Al Lumbergh
then slapped his hand on the car's hood, stated that he was a Federal agent and ordered the driver to stop the
car

[r 1 F !
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Menual : investigative Saction : 18D-23
: Dals  : DB/M2010

Sample Investigative Report (Con't)

The car continued to move forward and struck Al Lumbergh inthe legs a third ime. Al Lumbergh then stepped
around o the driver's side of the car, and through the partially opan window, told the driver, laler identified as
Peler Glbbons, that he was under arrest for assaulling a Federal agent. Al Lumbergh then asked the driver to
step out of the car. The driver, Mr. Gibbons, ignored Al Lumbergh's order to exit the car. Al Lumbergh, in an
attempt to extricate Mr. Gibbons from the car reached through the open driver's side window to unlock the door.
The car, which had stopped momentarily, resumed moving forward. In an attempt to clear himself from the (

moving vehicle, Al Lumbergh pulled his hand from inside the car. In doing so, Al Lumbergh lost his balance and
grabbed hold of the window to regain it The car dragged Al Lumbergh approximately 15 10 20 feet before the
\window shattered and Al Lumbergh fell backwards, but regained his balance so as not to fail to the ground.

The car finally came to a stop near the Jameaican Prime Minister's limousine. Pater Gibbons exited the carand
was arresied by Al Lumbergh.

SA Bolton assisted with the arrest of Mr. Glbbons by placing him in the rear of the Secret Senvice follow-up
vehicle, and verbally advised him of his constitutional rights. Mr. Gibbons responded that he understood his
rights and agreed to speak with SA Boton. Mr. Gibbons complained about his hands being cuffed behind him,
so SA Bolton moved the handcuffs to the front of Mr. Gibbons. As SA Bolton was moving the handcuffs, he
(SA Bolton) smelled alcohol on Mr. Gibbons's breath. SA Bolton asked Mr, Gibbonsif he had been drinking. Mr.
Gibbons responded he was at a cocklail party prior to the incident and that he had some wine.

At approximately 1800 hours this same day, | contacted FLAGSHIP Secret Service command post, after
|hearing a redlo call requesting a Protective Intelligence (P1) team to respond to the location of the Incident.
ATSAIC Bob Porter and | responded to 123 Park Avenus, New York, New York. | spoke with Al Lumbergh, who
relterated the above incident to me. Al Lumbergh further complained of soreness in his legs and knees and
cuts on his hands from the broken automabile window.

There wers aleo three NYPD Uniformed Officers from the 16th Precinct on the scene upon my arrivel.
Sergeant Ronald Jeremy, the shift supervisor, was one of the officers.

When | saw Mr. Glbbons he was seated In the rear of the marked NYPD vehicle. | asked Mr. Gibbonsif he

of his rights, and if he was In possassion of a driver's license or identification. Mr. Gibbons responded
to both questions. | removed a photo New York state driver's license from Mr. Gibbons's wallet, which
plctured Mr. Gibbons along with a soundex number of ABCD-233629. | further advised Mr. Gibbons thathe was
being charged with violation of title 18 U.S.C. § 111, assaulting a Federal agent.

SA Smykowski amrived and took a written statement from Al Lumbergh. SA Bolton, along with SA Brian
Chotchky (ICE) transported M. Gibbons to the New York Fleld office for processing. SA Chotchky read Mr.
Gibbons his rights via SSF 1737, which was signed by Mr. Gibbons. Mr. Gibbons refused to make any further

statements.

ATSAIC Bob Porter cleared the situation on the street In front of the Inltec Hotel and transported both Al
Lumbergh and SA Michael Bolton (ICE) to Bellevue Hospital Center, Al Lumbergh was treated for hand and leg
injuries. A tetanus vaccine was administered by Dr. Samir Nagheenanajer. SA Bolton was also treated by Dr.
Naghesnanajar for a knee straln which he suffered while exiting the follow-up to assist Al Lumbergh. Both were

IRMTF |




Lew Enforcement Sensitive - Do Not Disseminate

Manust : iwestigative Section : 18023
RO : 18D Date : OM//20M

Sample investigative Report (Con’t.)

Between September 30, 2010, and October 1, 2010, | obtained written statements from witnesses to include:
SA Milton Waddams, SA Michael Boiton, ICE, BA Brian Chotchky, ICE, and Det. Bob Siydel, Assista
Superintendent Jamaican constabulary force.

Also on September 30, 2010, | interviewed both Mrs. Joanna Glbbons. wife of the defendant, and Mr.
Phelps, doorman, The Initec hotel. Both refused to give writien or signed statements.

Mrs. Joanna Gibbons stated she saw the "black van® (Secret Service follow-up) with DC license plates, tuming
right from East 62nd street onto Park Avenus (southbound). Mrs. Gibbons indicated that she and her husband
were at the traffic light southbound on Park Avenue al East 62nd sireet. Mrs. Glbbons stated that she also

the red emergency light on the top of the follow-up, but she was not sure that the light was on/aperaling. She
mentioned that she and the defendant were traveling from their home, to an affair uptown. She sald she
observed Al Lumbergh come from the other side of the follow-up vehicle but was not certain he (Al Lumbergh)
got out of the follow-up vehicle. She did comment, that while Al Lumbergh was blocking their lane of traffic with
his body, he did allow the far lane (4th lane from the curb) to proceed, She further commented, that her
husband was telling Al Lumbergh to mova bacause they were in a hurry. She indicated that defendant was
motioning to Al Lumbergh, with his hand, to move. Mrs. Glhbons's recollection of the placement of the vehicles
was consistent with that of other eyewitnesses. This Interview took place in the company of Mrs. Smith, a friend
;‘tfu Gibbons's. It was Smith's suggestion that Mrs. Glbbons not sign or give a written statement o what was

above.

On September 30,2010, at approximately 2230 hours, | interviewed Mr. Drew Phelps of #1 First Drive, Queens,
New York, telephone (718) 555-1212, at The Initec hotel. Mr. Phelps sald that all he observed was the
automobile glass break and Mr. Gibbons being arrested. Mr. Phelps remarked that his view of the incident was!
outru%tvod by parked vehicles and the Secret Senvice follow-up. This statement Is consistent with that of SA
Milton Waddams,

Defendant/Suspect:

Peter Gibbons - (d)

Judicial Action:
On October 1, 2010, | prepared a complaint charging Peter Glbbons with assaulting Al Lumbergh with an
automobile, under titte 18 U.8.C. § 111. The complaint was signed by Federal magistrate Barbara Eden.

On October 3, 2010, AUSA Sipowitz, Southern District of New York, (SDNY), authorized the arrest of Peter,
Gibbons for violation of title 18 U.S.C. § 111, assault on a Federal agent. it should be noted that after Mr.
Gibbons was processed he was released per order of AUSA Sipowitz, and ordered to return

On October 7, 2010, Gibbons is to be arraigned before a Federal magistrate (SDNY) for charges of assault.

[r 1F |
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Monusl : Investigative Saclion : 18D
RO 1 18D Oate ¢ 1

Sample Investigative Report (Con't)

O to 7, 2010, Mr. Glbbons appeared before Federal mag strate Barbara Eden, SONY for arragnme |

. AUSA Sipowitz represented the goverment Mr. Gibbons was represented by Lee Marvin and

Adam West, telephone (212) §55-2020. M Gibbons was released on personal recognizance bond, and a
prefiminary hearing date has bsen set for October 30, 2010, in the U8, District court for the SDNY

DISPOSITION:
Case continued pe d ng further judicle & on
INCLUDE DATES THAT.
PERSONAL HIS ORY & JUDICIAL DATA WERE ENTERED INTO MCI

PHOTOGRAPHS FORWARDED TO ISD .
FINGERPR NTS FORWARDED TO FSD AND F8I

000030
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The Honorable Darrell Issa

2347 Raybumn House Office Building
United States House of Representatives
Washington, D.C. 20515

The Honorable Jason Chaffetz

2464 Raybum House Office Building
United States House of Representatives
Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman Issa and Representative Chaffetz:

T am writing to follow up on my letter of May 23, 2014, and in further response to your letter of
May 20, 2014, Enclosed please find copies of documents and communications located by the
United States Secret Service (Secret Service) that appear to be responsive to your May 20, 2014
requests. These materials were located through an extensive search of Secret Service paper and
electronic records systems and are provided as a supplement to those documents previously
provided to you on May 30, 2014.

The search for documents and communications responsive to your requests included a search by
sixty-five identified Secret Service employees who were asked to search both electronic and
paper records for potentially responsive materials. These individuals included myself, the
current Deputy Director, the Special Agent in Charge of the of the Washington Field Office at
the time of the matter at issue, and Special Agents who were possibly involved in this matter.
These employees were specifically instructed to search all locations reasonably likely to have
relevant materials, to include emails, computer hard drives, databases, electronic calendars or
notes, and any removable or portable electronic storage devices (e.g., thumb drives, cds).
Additionally, a search of the Washington Field Office’s agency files was conducted by field
office personnel.

The Secret Service Information Resources and Management Division (JRMD), which is
responsible for operating and managing the agency’s IT system, was also tasked with
electronically searching the available electronically stored information (ESI) of the identified
individuals. This electronic search encompassed any existing, available email account, whether
active or archived, all personal email folders, and accessible shared drives where electronic
documents could be stored. The search conducted by IRMD also included any ESI that still
existed for identified individuals who are no longer employed at the Secret Service. In total,
IRMD searched the ESI of seventy-one current and former employees.

[r 1 F |
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These searches returned a limited amount of responsive records, and no documents or
communications responsive to requests number 5 and 6 were located. In regard to your request

Homeland Security, Office of Inspector General, the Secret Service has not interviewed
employees or conducted any internal investigation of this matter, other than the document search
indicated above., Therefore, we are unable to create a comprehensive list of the individuals who
may have been involved.

Sincerely,

Julia A. Pierson
Director
United States Secret Service

[r1F |
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WILLIAM HUDSON (NSH)

From: WILLIAM HUDSON (DIR)
Sent: Friday, July 01, 2011 12:34 PM
To: NICHOLAS TROTTA (OPQ)
Subject: Re: Locator for Todd Hudson

Sir - thanks, | was on the phone with her, try, and the deputy eariler re: the same Issue. | appreciate the assistance.
Enjoy the weekend. Todd

== Original Message --—-

From; NICHOLAS TROTTA (OPO)

To: WILLIAM HUDSON (DIR)

Sent: Fri Jul 01 11:22:12 2011
Subject: RE: Locator for Todd Hudson

Enjoy the extra few days. You deserve the break. FYI: we have been dealing wltnd INV and WEO will be
assisting.

~—Qriginal Message-—--

From: WILLIAM HUDSON (DIR)

Sent: Friday, July 01, 2011 11:09 AM
To: dirstaff

Subject: Locator for Todd Hudson

| will be out of the office on friday, 7.1.11, returing on Tuesday. | am available via bb st [EMELEMZI] Thank You, Todd

000001
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From: DAVID BEACH (WFQ)

Sent: Friday, July 01, 2011 4:26 PM
To: MARK HUGHES (WFO)
Subject: Rej(b)(6).(b)(7

Thx. No lsave them out of it

From: MARK HUGHES (WFO)
To: DAVID BEACH (WFO)

Sent: Fri lul 01 14:46:56 2011
Subject{(2)(6).0)(7)

s put a packet together and has made contact with [ He has briefed his PI squad and has given [l the

direct number to the Pl guys @

n the desk. The afternoon shift will make contact today. Any reason to notlfy Baltimore?



Law Enforcement Sansitive - Do Not Disseminate

From: MARK HUGHES (WFO)

Sent: riday, July 01, 2011 7:53 PM !
To: (D)(B) (b)(T)C) FO)

Subject: Re: Operation

That sounds good. They know that they cannot claim out of district per diem. Have they
cleared.

----- Original Message -----
From: [(B)E1.m)NC) (WFO)
To:

Sent: Fri Jul 01 19:50:51 2011
Subject: Operation

The PI Squad as named this "Operation Moonshine® thought you should know ATSAIC (0)(6).b)(7)

o)(6) (D)(/)C) [Wwashington Field Office
" « DB

oEsice: [BIBLBINO)




Law Enlorcement SensHive - Do Nol Disseminale

From: DAVID BEACH (WFO)

Sent: Saturday, July 02, 2011 2:57 PM
To: MARK HUGHES (WFQ)
Subject: Re: Operation Moonshine

Nice...very creative

----- Original Message -----
From: MARK HUGHES (WFO)

To: DAVID BEACH (WFO)

Sent: Sat Jul 02 13:58:51 2011
Subject: Operation Moonshine

Yes, PI has designated this misaion as stated in the subject line. Contact was made
shortly after 11:30 this morning. It was a quite night. No issues this AM.

[r 1F |
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from: Iqu[mﬂub) k“ﬁcn

Sent: Saturday, July 02, 2011 9:24 PM

To: MARK HUGHES (WFO)

Subject: Re: Moonshine

We only haveof Prowler on the weekend. They went by this afternoon and epent a
couple of hours there. She seemed fine when I talked to her at 8:00. I told her someone

would be there tomorrow.
ATSAIC'WHN{NWHC) I
Washi Fie ce

cell: [D)6),(BX7)C
office:|D)ELEYNC) |

----- Original Message -----
From: MARK HUGHES (WFO}

To: [DIE) BTC) | (wro)
Sent: Sat Jul 02 21:19:03 2011
Subject: Re: Moonshine

Roger thanks. Did the boys make an afternoon vigit.

----- Original Message -----

From: NJ }{Eﬂ BNC) [(WFO )
To: MARK HU

Sent: Sat Jul 02 20:38:47 2011
Subject; Moonshine

T checked in with Lisa and her and Dad are at the Commissioners office filing the assault
paperwg ie_cniet.

ATSAIDIOINT)

Washington Fleld Office
Cell:
Office: |(b)(6).(b)(7HCT)

000005
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From: MARK HUGHES (WFO)

Sent: Saturday, July 02, 2011 1200 PM
To: [EBING JWFO)
Subject: Re: Operation Moonshine Update

Thanks all clear.

----- Oxiginal Message -----

From: WFO)

To: MARK HUGHES (WFO)

Sent: Sat Jul 02 11:53:06 2011
Subject: Operation Moonshine Update

Guys are there now all is quiet
ATSATC |L)6),L)7)C)
Washing

Cell: [E'IuLEmJ—mLQ_I.I
ot fice BIELOINIC)

000008



Law Enforcement Report

(B)(6).(B)(7)(C)

=3204 ST MARY'S COUNTY (Dec 2010 - Mey 2011)

Address
Nowe Ounar b)(6),(b)(7)C)
Propedy Addrens: - CT. CHARLOTT 1Ll MD 20822-3208. ST MARY'S COUNTY
?l“.mmmumrrm MO 20022-2%04¢, ST MARY § cCounTY

Fotsl Marat Value - $I29, 100
Assensed Value ~ 3329, 100
Land Value - $115.900
Improvemant Velue - $213.200
;l.l‘ﬂ-lm
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Dy

* District Court of Maryland for Charles County

1 8Edd

¥ - Washington Ave., LaPiata, Maryland 20846 Case No.: 22028321~ 1=s--
Date: 7/122< -:2; o

USACHOPEY vs MICHAEL JOHN MULLIGAN SR
Important information
Upcoming Court Hearings in this Case

or orders in this case. You ara for ing the Court of cument address and
number and if your or numbers change, you must advise in

ariting. mmmwn«mmmmnm

Information about Peace Orders

- -
S ———
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NCICNLETS Response ) )

ORI

)y

U. S. Secret Service NCIC/NLETS Response Display

"NS15800

fage | of 2

FROM(NLETS)

CN.VALIIO000
12:51 @7/01/2011 BLLLY

OM 07/01/1L AT 15:51:23

0CS513800

12:51 07/01/2011 L)082 DCas135800

T
HIR/2L01 -NK
AN/SA|(b)(6),(b]

PCSI158000

THE FOLLOWING RECORD PERTAINS TO SID/VASS7479

VIRGINIA CRIMINAL RECORD

SID: VASS7479 FB1: 216200MA2

NAMES RRCORDED IN VIRGINIA FILES:
MICHABL J -
15412 MAIN sLVD

MULLLGAN
LAST REFORTED ADDRESS:

ACCOXREX, MD 20606

PLACE OF SIRTH: MARYLAND

SOCIAL SECURLITY NO(S): 230-29-2046

CONTRIBUTOR/CASE DATB
e ITEUNNESUIREASY Yoauwwyene
PD FAIRFAX CO VA 05/28/1987
QORI:VAD290100

8001

FALRFAX CO GEN DIST 06/09/1987
ORT:VA0290133

CCM:NOT RECORDED

DCN:D272916

AESESsEuSEIRsvsEsyanusussswewnm
PO FAIRPAX CO VA 08/23/1987
ORI:VA0290100

%001

PAIRFAX CO OQEM DIST 07/30/1987
ORI VAO22013T

CCH:NOT RECORDED

DCN:D2S761)

CUYPANN IRV UESO T IMAIE TS LA AL L L)

PD FAIRFPAX CO VA 07/21/199%
ORI:VA0290100

voo:

DCM:PE19794

CHARGE/DISPOSITION

07/01/20;1 1 4

SEX RACE® OATE oF
04/22/1

FINGERPRINTED
OCA: 86683
CHAROSD WITH
FRLONY
LARCENY
FAIRFAX CO
GUILTY

MSDMMNR

UNAUTHORIZED USE
0112/1370 0199/2s88

05/25/1987

FINGERPRINTED
OCA:8668)
CHARGED WITH

HSDIMR

OF MERCHANDISE
FAIRPAX CO 05/25/1997
GUILTY
MSDMR

CONCEAL
0120/2429

ISR
019%4/3121

FINGERPRINTED

OCA: 0006683

CHARGED WITH

FRLONY

POSSESE MARTIHUANA

FAIRPAX CO 07/21/1995
DISPOSITION NOT RECEIVED
1337/1262

FbH7HEl
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LOG

mmmmdmmmmm.dmnhumm
Plesse contact M (b)(E).(0) Land ke sure everything is alright.
EVEET |with any question (b)(€).(b)(7XC)

-lb)o'Nﬂ“

m_w&a\ Ay
i ‘go":

Call ATSAIC

(b)(6).(b)7XC)




NCIC NLEDS Response ) ) ). ) Page | of'4

ORI
Response:

U. S. Secret Service NCIC/NLETS Response Display

DCSS1 5800

FRUMINLETSB) N 07/01/11 AT L9:51:2) DCYS15800

CR.WVPBINPOO

12:81 07/01/201% )45071

12:51 07/01/2011 11081 DUSS15800
L2.3)

HDR/2L0L - NCIYDCE8138000

ATN/SA[B)(E) (B)7]
soehoee sastasn  CRIMINAL HISTORY RECORD peaedRaOCdROOBRIOVEORNES

Data As Of Q0L1L-07-01
sontbtdbdersonasccdsocsveare Introduction secredtebobeRoboORAR bR OCRYS

This rap sheet was producod in response to the following cequest:

FOI Number 216200HA2
Request [d

Pu se Code C
M:::r.l.nn aal(0)(6).(b)

‘The information in thia rap sheet ia subject to the following eaveats:
This record is based only on the FBI number in your request-216208HA2.
Because additions or deletions may be made at any time, & new copy
should be requested when needed for subsequent uge. {us; 2011-07-01)
All arrest entries contained in this FBI record are based on
gingerprine comparisons and pertain ta the same individual. (US;
2011-07-01) .

The uoe of this record is regulated by law. It ie providad for official
nse only and may be used only for the purpose requeated. (U$;

2011 -07-01)

Q.Q.....QQO'.'0....0'00.-00 [Dmpta'rm shwaaonhdenoscbocbadd o dond
Subject Wasals)

MULLIGAN, MICHARL JOHN

MULLICAN, MICRARL J (AKA)

Subject Description

BT Mumber state fd Number

21620010A2 VAS37479 (VA)

gacial Sscurity Number

230292846

Sex Race

Male Whice

Haight Weiyht pate of sirch

5209° 128 1L969-04-22

Hair Color Eye Color ringerprint Pattern
Grown 8Slus LPIPMLITLSLTISDILAL? (FPC

18PIPMLTL6LTLIDILILT (PRC)

scare, Marks, and Tattoos

Coda Description, Comments, and [mages
TAT L AND ., TATTOO OX LEFT HAND

TAT UL ARM , TATTOO O UPPER LEFT ARM

Place of Birth Citizenship

NY us

Fingerprint (mages

I{b}(7}(E}




N.(.‘IC:'NI.I-.'I'S Response ] )

photo [mages
Photo Image Available
Available [mage

Page 20f 4

))

SUERIFP'S OFPICE LA PLATA HD0090000
Other

(No Photo Image Transmitted
Comment :Arvesting agency has photo associated

photo [mage Available
Available Image

with arzest date of 1998/05/09)
SHERIFF'S OFPICE LA PLATA MD0090000
Other

(No Photo [mage Transmitted
Comment iArzesting agency has phato associated

fhoto Image Available
Available Image

with arrest date of 1996/02/35)
SHERIFP'S OFPICEB LA PUATA MD0090000
othar

{No PFhoto Image Traasmitted
Comment :Arzesting agency has photo associated

thoto Image Available
Available Image

wich arcast date of 1996/01/20)
STATE POLICE HQ PLKESVILLE MDNSPQ000
other

{No Shoto Tmage Transmitted
Comment :Arcesting agency hag photo aopaciated

..QI.O.'Q'..l'.l..........

with arrest date of 1994/09/198)
um m‘ 't.i.it..l.ili..tt&t..tblc

I.--.-.-‘...I.III‘...’.II..“I. cvcl. ool -IIII.--....III.---II-III--IIC

Earliest Bvent Date

Arxeeot Date
Arzest Case Number
Arxzesting Agency
Charge

Charge Literal
Agency
Sevarity
Charge
Charge Literal

Severity

1994-09-18

1994-09-18

H14670

NDMBP0000 STATE POLICE HQ PLKESVILLE
o

POSS MARLJ

MDHSFQ000 STATE FOLICE HQ PIKESVILLE

a2
POES PARAPH
NDHSPO000 STATE POLICE HQ PIKESVILLE

CYG].. 002 mszssacessssrsSaSSRNRERSELENED

Earliest Event Dat

1995-06-20

T R PEY TR .-----..---.---.---.------.--------.-.-.--.------.--..-

Arremt Date 1995-06-20
Arrest Case Number 478708
Arresting Agency DCMPDO000 POLICE DEPARTMENT WASHINGTON
Chazge ]
Charge Literal DRIVING WHILE INTOXICATED
Agancy DCHPDOO00 POLICR DEFARTHENT WASHINGTON
Severity
Chazge 02
Charge Literal CARRYING DANGEROUS WEAPON
Agency DCMPDOC00 POLICE DEPARTMENT WASHINGTON
Severity
court Disposition (Cycls 002)
Court Agency Unknown
Charge 01
Charge Litsral DRIVING WHILE TNTOXICATED
Severity
Disposition {other ; 06-20-9%,M0 PAPER}
S savugmseanss Cycle 003 ragatANRuItyRINESNANNRSASEEU N

Earliest Event Date

1996€-01-30

BRE)
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NCICNLE DS Response ) )

Acreat Date
Azrest Cage Number
Arrvesting Aqency
Charge
Charge ULiteral
Agency
Severity
Charge
Charqe Literal
Agancy
Severity
Charge
Chacqe Litaral
Agency
Saverity

Page Jof 4

------------------------------------------------

146103

“D0090000 SHERIFF'S OPFICE LA PLATA
ol

POSSESSION OF MARIJUANA

MD0090000 SHERIFF'S OFFICE LA PLATA

n2
POSSESIION OF IIASSIH
MD0030000 SHERIFF'S OFFICE LA PLATA

03
POSSESBION OF PARAPHERNALIA
MDD090000 SHERIFF'S OFFLCE LA PLATA

'I.“‘....I.‘.‘.“..."'l.d‘.“. cve‘n oo. .'Icll‘.llI..'l‘....'....-l‘..'..

Earliest Event Date

Arrast Date
Arrest Casa Numbar

Arreating Agency

Charge
Charge Literal
Agency
Severaty

Chacge
Charge Literal
Aguncy
Severicy

Charge
Charge Literal
Agency
Severitcy

1996-02-29

1996-02-25

L48303

MDO090000 SWERIFF'G OFFICEB LA PLATA
oL

CDS PDSS MARIJUANA

MD0090000 SHERIFF'S OFFICE LA PLATA

02

POSS COS JARA

MD0090000 SHSRIFF'S OPFICE LA PLATA
03

RESISTING ARREST
MDO090000 SHERIFF'S QFPICE LA PULATA

NANESASSCNAVARBACEIRAGRsAssAAw ml. 008 ssmessssasssizsvassssEnanasavans

garliiest Svent Date
Arrest Dace
Arrest Case Number
Arrasting Agency
Charge
Charge Literal
Agency
Sevezicy

...'l..'....l........‘.l.

Agency
Address

1999-05-09

--.------.--.----.-....-..--.-----------....---.------.-.-.---

1998-05-09

146303

MDOO90000 SHERIFP'S QFFICE LA PLATA
oL

CDS POSS W/INT DIST HEROIN
MDU090000 SHERIFF'S OFFICR LA PLATA

INDEX OF AGENCIES paectvaNdedRET RO R ORARE RS
FBI-CJIS DIV-CLRKSBG CLARKSBURG; WWIFBINF00:

1000 CUSTER HOLLOW RD
CLARKSRURG, WV 26206

---;..--o--o---oo--—--.-.-------n-----.----.--.---------------.-..------

STATE POLICE HQ PIRESVILLE; MOMSPO0OD;

1201 REISTERSTONN RD
PIXKESVILLE, MD 21208

‘.--‘.a-..--------..--..-..------.--.......'.-.....o--.-

POLICE DEPARTMENT 4ASHINGTON; OCHPD0000)

AN 5193 300 INDIANA AVE NW
NASHINGTOM, LC 200012106

BYTIE)
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Law Enforcament Repont

i LexisNexis Accurint for Law Enforcement

Sublect;
MICHAEL J MULLIGAN SR DOR: 4/72/1990 Ags: 42
230= 29~ rasued in Virgined betwesn 1/1/1983 and 1273111984
MICHAEL MULLIGAN DOB; 42211900 Age: 42
73029~ issuad in Vigima between 111983 and 12/31/1984
MIKE MULLIGAN SR DOS: 412211988 Age: A2
730-29~w0m lesusd v Vingnia betwsen 11/1960 and 1213111684
MICHAEL J MULLIGAN DOB: 472211909 Agu: 42
£3~29-wucs Moued m Viegms Belween 11711883 snd V21584
MICHAEL MULLIGAN SR DOB: 4Z21880 Age: 42
m—n—mmhm betwean 1111983 and 127301984
MIKE MULLICAN DOB: 4/22/1900 Age: 42
mwmwna- betwesn 1/U/1983 ana 123171984
MICHAEL MULLIGAN 4/1998 Age: 42
230~28-mxx lssued in Virginia between WU1983 snd 127311984
MICHAEL J 8 MULLIGAN 0OB: 4221900 Age: 42
230~20-maxx ssued m Vigela betwesn 1/4/1963 ad 1213171984
MIGHAEL MUL RING DOB: W22M988 Age:; 42
Z30~28-montx Issued in Vinpnia bebwesn NMSE3 and 127311084
MICHAEL MUFLLIGAN KUNG SR DOB: 4/22/1980 Age 47
23028~ lssved in Vegris bebwesn 11911083 and 12/39/1084

Others Azsecizted Wi Subjects S0N:

O0ES et yndesis D 0
{rane Peund)

Adiress Summery:

38238 WALTER CT, CHARLOTTE HALL wma-m.ﬂ.msommﬂtwmo-uqzom
5005 HUNTT RD, LA PLATA mmmmwmmo—mmu
7175 ANNAPOLIS WOODS RD. LA PLATA M0 20848-5528, CHARI FS COUNTY May 2008 - Dac 2010)

Law Enforcement Report




‘3 Law Enforcament Report ;3

Name of Salr 2: MULLIGAN SR, MICHAEL
Duta Sewve - 8

Parosl Number -
Name Owree ACE SECS CORP 2000~A8APS
m:-ursmmm.umu MD 208488520, CRARLES COUNTY

Propery
Owner Audress: | INGEMLATY DR, ORLANDO FL 32526-2703, ORANGE COUNTY

Dela Sowcs - A
7875 BENSVILLE RD, WALDORF mm«mmnwn-mm
Mame Assoclaied vith Addasel

MICHAEL
o
Mo—mmmmm
Propony: :
Pares] Nussber = 08-030743
Sook - 8628
Page- 021
NameQwnee] __ (0)(6).(0)(7)C) |
Proparty Accroa: BY6LEXTIC) l

15317 MANNING RD W, ACCONEEN mmm.mmmﬂmm' = Agr 2007)
Hame Asseciod

Yoor Butt - 1990

Date Source -~ 8
10 GANDRA CT 10, INCIAN HEAD MD 20840-1088, CHARLES COUNTY (Oct 2001 = Feb 2082)
Name Acssalnind with Addressy
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Law Enforcemant Report
Dot Sowce @
S50, A\CCOREEX MD 20807, mmsmngum-mmu
Hama Assoctsted with Addrass:
MINE MULLIGAN BR
PO BOX 850, ACCOXEER MO 20007-0860, PRINCE CEORCE' $ COUNTY (Sop 2000 - Fab 2001)
ﬂmm*m
MIGE MULLIGAN SR
29 280 STLOT 29, LOTMIAN MD 207119811 ANNE ARUNDEL COUNTY (Sep 1399 - Fab 2001)
Huend Reseskeied with Rddreas:
mulm
15412 MAIN BLYD, ACCOKEEX WW*MWWIMW{W'M Nay 1999)
Nsmn Ausockehed with Adidroes;

P s Ownedl___B)(6)(B)7)(C) !
mm MD 20807-9760, PRUNCE GEORGE'S COUNTY
Sﬁm ‘1‘.5

Lond Usege - « SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENTIAL
Tolel Mashat Value - $220.200
Assensed Value - $238.200
Land Vatue ~ S90.000
Vaue - $120.400

Your Dult ~ ‘ﬂ
(Oste Source -
rmmmm‘r rm wm—:m,mmmlm = Nev 19804)

“‘F
VD, PORT TOBACCO mm-:m.mwm

mm mnnmnwn PORT TOBACCO MD 20677-3113, CHAALES COUN
Sale Price - $332,000
Land Usage - BINGLE FAMILY RESIDENTIAL
Totet Marked Veluo - $263,320
Assessed Yalue - $263,320
Landd Vahue ~ $135,400
impsgvement Volue ~ $117.930
v-r-l-lm
Data Souscs ~

mlmmulm.mn VA 22152-2712, FAIRFAX COUNTY (Nier 1992)

Meme Assaciniid with Addrens
mam
Cusvont Regidinis 51 Addraes:

(b)(6).)(7)(C)
Properiy Orershilp Tlarmalion Tf this Addrese
Froperty:
Parcel Numbsr - 089-1-06-00-0208
=
area Owrer [ BIELBITIC)_]

Law Enforcament Report




District Court of Maryland for Charles County

11W‘mmwm M"&:Wm"
Date: 7/1/2011 2:22am.

m e dvy - —————

gi

2 M ST 10  BAN
Sears, Ta1008 (whare on body and descripion):

- e e S e s ‘
4008 HUNTT ROAD = - - \
iy, State, Zip
\.b-!'\.h“k\hﬂ__ i

| eiephoneCall Number.

wngm— o =
. - - - - -—

Wk Address
g _

C‘ﬁ.un B Te ; i

o —

VehceMeke:  Noow/Cokr: Vaar Took ™ = = Titversiiatee® T

Weapons: ' - ' . . . _

Full Namex - T T T Tossofenn: T ™ Aeprasimale A
N Dute of Birth: Aprosmels Ag:
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DISTRICT COURT OF MARYLAND FOR ,La Hﬂrﬂ- /C'Mflt! 5

i Located x _LLIOAS, i Cm‘lo_n'_-tn}_'imm__’ﬂﬁ-
: Lin tehvel  Yohn Muthiata, Se=
_ unkt L4
F A Pbule o
IR fm = Taplany Nemar(e)
PETITION FOR PEACE ORDER

(NOTE: Fillin ths, paper, azk the clerk)
8 IMM“MH tb’%

mammmmmum et =

s the post 30 doys on e denns scated bolow. (shesk ol hat 3pply) {3 icking (1 punching £ chotms O shmnl

I:l shoodag [J sther seaual offmse {or srmmp) (] hiing with cbjocz O pabbing (] shoving[] Jresss of vielenos
? O demaing rgmnonll (J ceepas O xahcloss destrection of propenry ] odher

TM: o gl wméamﬂ#da«ml’#wlhﬂmrdf&* a you

lm-om follewing coun seses isvevTy =t el nine
Count Kind of C1ae Yo T0d Rasahs or Stams (if you knew)

6 mmmmammmmm:ﬁ pve daua(s), if lmewa

4 [ wym e Repondenyia 18 svigrel

NOT 3 2w R 37 hrekien 13 3TN a"-u_s'ir.adlnmlphlmm Ll AL (‘—\“E@L

0T 0 20522 ISERH 18 SIS LD 1 &0,
NOT 10 g0 0 he -esidenceis) 2t (b)(6).(b)(7)(C) i
0 30T 1 go w0 e xhookis) & e AR

53 NOT 10 go s (e work place(s) &
O To g0 0 camsaling. O To o 22 =wedistion. [ To pay the Fling foes and corrt cos.

O omer mesifie retief:
'sdmu;f&mggmpnduuo!;mmtm«m 2 of rey knowledge,
aformtion, and betiet. 31y 1 2011 (B)E).B)T)C)

—
NOTICE TO PETITIONER

Aoy individual who knowmnsly provides 2lse miorzation ia a Petition. lor Prace Order 1 guikty 3fa wisdemzzaor
mduacamumumb:aclmaﬁmmemudhﬂl ,000 ar Eprisonmen: pot sxceeding 90 days orboth.
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x.3 SISTRICT COURT OF MARYLAND FOR CHARLES COUNTY
;=¥ 11 WASHINGTON AVENUE, LA PLATA MARYLAND 20845
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CONTINUATION SHEET FOR CIVIL ORDER
CASE #0402 - SP0n 287 -201f_
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pistrict Court of Maryland for Charles County

41 Washington Ave., LaPlsta, Maryland 20843
Cass No.: 04028P007872011
Dute: 77112014 222am.

LISA CHOPEY va MICHAEL JOHN MULLIGAN SR
INTERIM PEACE ORDER

mmmmmumumuhmmnmmlmm.h
mmmmummw

1. H-mnmmmmﬂmmmumahm
Act(s) which placed Petiioner i fear of imminent sencus bodly harm

Based on the foregoing findings, the Court hereby ORDERS:

2. mummmmmmwmnmuwmmm;
muwumum.

3. mummmmumu«wd B)(6).L)7)(C) \

4, mmhmmuwdhmmmmmmdmuﬁmwu
Tmmmmmmwu

M1 atam Ml D
o == OLIVER WALLS DOVE, 4060
OLIVER WALLS DOVE

Printed Name

snmmummmmz«mm N 4 v oo ey
[ 10Ut ORIGINAL

(/] PETITIONER
CAPONS Page | [ ] RESPONDENT
{ ] LAY E¥NFPORCEMENT
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(b)(6),(L)(7)(C)
)E).( (GPA)

From:

Sent:

To:

g::
Attachments:

|(b)(6)-(b)

= e T Aut Prates s T riuimation
o Tofcrcer- 300 Sarsiiee | Fovacy Ao Pie it 6

Edwin (b)(8).(b)(7)(C) = |
PAI|(D)(E) BTTC ke
H(D)(E).(B)T)(C)

" on Moo w
Secret Service Aflerword-1.docx; ATT00001.htemy: swsmmsw\m.pa:
ATT00002.htm

Received from Kessler this morning on my personsl email, Can't read it very well on my phone. Will leave here
to come in shortly.

Sent from myy iPhone

Begin forwarded message:
From: Ronald Kessjer {b){ﬁ)‘(b)(?)(‘i_ |

Date: March 5, 2013, 8:49:

"EDWIN DONOVAN (GPA)"

[Imowwumnqdd:mﬂy,mbmlgmﬂuimpmdﬂnu&huﬁﬂuwmmm
mummwlhofmpdmof&wWMIm
working on to add to the g pecback and ebook editions of "In the President's Secret Service.”

fora case, because it was supposed to be carried out in secret at the

direction of Sullivan and was not part of official Secret Service duties.
Tomﬁmﬁh;dm.lmmbﬁlhﬂdhwmdhmmm
Service file on the operation. Besides the log which I already sent you, the file includes the law
enforcement report that agents retrieved at Sullivan's direction on the neighbor who had been

an obvious violation of law.

[ gather tha didnmupldnmemﬁtmuumtﬂmymdmlmhldhe

agent listed on the log as having
you the truth, [ think you will find that th

ington fleld office who gave the orders to agents to leave their
o tion, I called [RYE[E)E). (51 who |s the first
puse. If you would talk with him and be tells
is accurate. -

gone tc

Based on all this, and after looking atthe afterword and the Secret Service fil, I would

appreciate it if you would let me know if you still stang
would like to withdraw it. Thanks}

your conmment or whether you
=0

*h

Ron[(6)6),B)(7)(C)

! 000001

) emezrtal taf i
Law Saforoerent Sensitive ¢ Fruacy Act P-aiestae infomatior



Law Snforcement Sensitive / Privacy Act Prolected Information

?wmp&mume.mymmmmmnw
mﬁmmcﬂdmisﬁl&”Donomadd."rhhmmu‘nau’opnﬂmudmmd
wmmmmammmﬁwmmwmm

aware of as it was ongoing.”
Just Published: The Sacrets of the FBI
www.RonsidiKeesler.com

2

_aw Erforcement Sensitive | Privacy Act 2ratectzd information 000002

Ir 1 F |




AFTERWORD: OPERATION MOONLIGHT

mmmmmmmhmommmmmmmm
oﬁmusowumofumnmmuummmwmwmmm
omumsmsmnmmsﬂmwamwmw
wummmwuwmu.mmmwsmum'ammuw.
meipadbnmmmmMoww.

mmmmwwmmmm.mu
mmawmamsms«ﬁuwnmmmaanMwmdum
mwm&mmwm"ofcm.ﬂ.mmmdummmy
harassed by Micheel 5. Mulligan St., ber 43-year-old neighbor.

mm«mmm.mdwmmmmdmmmm
WMMMMdMW MM'IMNWWM

MTbMSmhhummﬂndepmiummployeuwm
muwmwmmmmﬂmmunmmwwam
omwwm%lt'lmuamitof&lﬁvm'ldiv«mnofm
atumhmmomummmmmw
during the summer of 2011.
cmofmmmwumwmmommu
mmumhdyptomnhomeobeowinhMMny\md“tombm
mhmwmmmmmm

[R1F |




Signed Secret Service logs from the file show that agents watched Chopey’s home for
two shifts a day, including when agents were diverted from conducting surveillance as Obama’s
helicopter lifted off from the South Lswn at 4:30 p.m. on Fridsy, July 1, 2011. The helicopter
was traasporting President Obama, Michelle Obama, and their two daughters to Camp David for
the weekend.

The logs bear names with signed initials of agents who carried out Operation Mooalight
mmmmmmﬁwwmmmmmmwmm
log because thoy had recognized what they were doing was illegal and they did not want to
incriminate themselves. The file includes copies of law enforcement and finmncial records that
egents retrieved, including any mrrest records, as part of a background investigation of Mulligan,

The Secret Service file on the clandestine assignment was kept sepazate from official files
on a lower shelf at the supervisor’s platform desk in the operations center on the sixth floor of
tho Washington Field Office at 1100 L Street NW. The file makes no meation of Sullivan, but en
agont says the orders came from him through supervisors in the field office. Agents would not
have responded to such an slarming order on behalf of Sullivan's assistant unless it had come
from the director himself, an agent notes.

“Sullivan directed agents in the Washington Field Office %o conduct s full background
cheock of this guy when it had nothing to do with the Seoret Service,” an agent says. “It's ilegal,
You can’t run NCIC [National Crime Information Center], Accurint for Law Bnforcement, and
discover il of this individual's financial records, background records, and criminal histories
when it doesn’t involve the agency for which you work.”

Moreover, “Agents in the Protective Intelligence Squad knew what they were doing was
mmdmnmmmwkwwm"mwun"mwhwmuwm

R

I F




wm«mwm&dmmmmsmmmwdomm
mmmmmmmmmmmmpmmmmofm
themselves on the direction of the director.”

Asforeonﬁnuinsmﬁpthehg.“Agmtslookeduwhoth«mdmﬂnddﬂlw
mopL“mqemuys.'mhwudimdwaydayinﬂnoﬁu.TMymldcmdmmd
wrmmaw«mmwsuw.wmmmwmmmmm
mmigmmeydih'tmm&mmmmmmeymaﬂdofbains
criminally prosecuted.”

Asked for comment, mmmmmmuua
result of an mesmwmmmdm.u“wm

us.ms«mammmmmmrmmumﬁmmmm
lasted less than & month.
“mmmmwmmwmmmumnw
mMMdmhﬁlu."Dmvmﬂd.”ﬂﬂlwnou‘mﬂ'opnﬁmuducibd
wmwmw.mmmmmmwm

m«ubmmmnﬂmmmw.wmmwmsmm

000005
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cmdwuhmdndsofﬂmmdaofNCICchwksuchyeumdhngulnlymdiwdbythe
Criminal Justice Information Service Advisory Policy Board.”

mmawmm@cmmmmammmmmcmm
of two agents per shift, Prowler conducts covert surveillance to detect any threats when Marins
Ons lifts off or lands with the president and when Marine Two lifts off or lands with the vice
prosident. Armed with Remington breaching shotguns and Heckler & Koch MP35 submachine
muwﬁuhbmhmmmﬂmﬁmmwmm
the White Fouse or at the vice president’s residence at the Naval Observatory.

AMMﬁnnMImmldtoluprom,ﬁwahopey’lbm,mdit
ouﬂde.Dependinsonmﬁc.theﬁphkuomwtwohom.lfChopeywuawmk.dwym
instructed to call her on her cell phone to ask whero she was and then waich over her father,
Peter Tritols, until it was time to drive back to Washington to end their shifts,

Whnhvwmmmmxpiedwmhin;mopcy'shmm,mmhumw
MmdmmmmuﬁnomdwwnwﬂMmhMAm
miuﬂnmldhlvodownedemOmhﬂmmYetmmepoufbﬂny
seemed to be of no concem to Secret Service manegement.

The teams were also diverted from covering the motorcades of the president and vice
muﬂuymummmmmmmmmmm
mmﬂh%&uﬂb&%wudhﬂﬂgﬂmﬂmhma
mmummmhmmﬁmmmmwwmn

“kuhdmmmm«ﬂuﬁummuwm,“mw
m“ltwuwobockonhchmm.Wedon’thlvomymhoﬂtyianrylmd.lfmuhing
happened, we couldn't do anything anyway.”

000006
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Federal law makes it a crime to threaten ar retaliate against a federal law enforcement
officer while performing his or official duties. But beyond this limited set of circumstances,
neither the Secret Service nor the FBI has authority to respond if an employee encounters a
problem that requires police assistance.

Law enforcement officers are periodically fired and prosecuted for obtaining confidential
m&mmmwhminninqamqm.hzmmww
Mark Rossini pleaded guilty to searching FBI records on behalf of his gidfiend. In 1993,
President Clinton dismissed FBI Director William S. Sessions over his use of the FBI for
enhancemeonts to his home and other personal abuses disclosed in my book The FBI: Inside the
World's Most Powerful Law Enforcement Agency.

“Mark Sullivan has coms up through the career ranks,” says John L. Martin, who headed
the Justice Department’s counter-espionage section for nearly twenty-five years and supervised
the prosecution of seventy-six spies. “He of all people should know better than to misuse his
official position for personal reasons. That is a crime, a3 is obtaining lsw enforcement or
financial information for personal reasons.” Martin says it is now up to the FBI to lmunch a
criminal investigation.

As instructed, Secret Service agents oa July |, 2011 conducted a complete background
investigation of Mulligan that included retrieving confidential information from the FBI's
National Crime Information Center (NCIC) and Accurint for Lew Enforcement. Printouts of the
responses in the Secret Service file are dated the same day.

The retricved reports plainty show they were requested by the Secret Service. They
include Mulligan’s Social Security number, date of bixth, prior residences, photoa of him,

000007
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porsonal details of his life, and any arrest records. Two of the reports list the name of the agent
who requested the information.

Attempis to locate Maulligan to obtain comment were not successful. Chopey declined to
comment.

The Secret Service file includes an agency employee printout on Chopey. It shows a
photo of the sitractive woman, et cell phone sumber, her GS-13 foderal salary level, and the
fact that her position is staff assistant in the Office of the Director. She began working for the
Secret Service in Iune 1993,

The new revelation of Sullivan’s abuse of power is consistent with practices exposed in
this book: Secret Servico management dishonestly instructing agemts to fill out thetr own
physical fitness and firearms tost scores, rigging law enforcement scensrios presented to
members of Congress, and ordering agents to ignore critical protective security procedures, such
as passing peaple through magmetometers at events. Under Sullivan, the Secret Service has been
covering up a range of other failings that agonts say threaten the safety of Obama, Biden, and
future presidential candidates.

The Secret Service acandal involving prostitutes in Colombis, which I broke in the
Washington Post, and the intrugicn at & White House state dinner by three party crashers are
more symptoms of the lax menagement culture. During President Obama’s trip to Cartsgena, »
total of thirteon male Secret Service agents or officers had personal encounters with foreign
women, and six of the women were paid for sex.

In eddition, as roported by Fox News, Cheries Edwards, the acti{g inspector genersl of
the Department of Homeland Security, has referred to the Justice Department a report alleging
that Sullivan pecjured himself and obstructed Congress when testifying sbout the scandsl in

RIF




CMmmdthecmntofmviomaguumimndthm’shwquommHochbu]hu
denied the allegation.

The Secret Service agents involved in Operation Moonlight were fully aware that they
were breaking the law but felt their jobs were on the line, an agent says.

The ageats “obtained all this information illegally and kept it and were told not to talk
ubomitmnddedwsqmi”mamuym"mykeptmwdsatmcdutydukmdmdow
on overy shift initial that they had gone ail the way out to southern Maryland to check on the
woman’s welfare on the taxpayer doilar,” the agent says. “We protect the president and his wife
and dsughters and do not have to initial that we have pesformed our duties.”

A copy of the U.S. Secret Service Command Post Protectee Log shows that beginning on
July 1, agents wrote their names and signed their initials with times and dates when they weat to
Mmmmmum.wmwmummwmmu
Chopey was about to leave for work. Mulligan had had & previous dispute with Chopey’s father,
whoﬂmﬁ&h.ndhddhadlymhimmﬂanmhuqmnﬂymdnm
mmmmmmmuwmmmmmnmmm
He was sentenced in Cirouit Court for Charies Couaty to & suspended jail term of six months and
unsupervised probetion for three years.

mmmmw.mmummmmmnym
madu—mdwlmmmmcomdmwmcm“amywmm
Signed by Chopey under penalty of pecjury, the public document lists her address onfB)5/)_|
in La Plate. |

mpﬁﬁonuysdmuomdk”mmmsmcmmudmuthemm
[BX1EXT)_Jand stopped o check her mail box there. She then retuned to her vebicle and drove

000009



towudherruideme.Amaﬂ-hminfom—Mormmeedimwwudher, circled her
vehiclenveraltimea,cminﬁontofhcrfudngherwmp,nndspmibtimhthmwmchmd
gravel at her vehicle, according to her statoment.
mmm«mmmwmm,mummm Spinning its
m;ﬁmmhmmammwmmwmmmmmmmm
uﬂMnhunddenu.ShcobmmlmunoxdubuﬂngMuuigmﬁnmwmﬁmhu.
entering the grounds of her home, or harassing her.
Whmthoimkucﬂonbwmd:ow%eycmin,%mmumlhdthemw
Muwmmmummmmmwammm
mdmtoﬂleﬂddoﬁoe.”mwwn. Whea they arrived on the sixth floor of the fleld
mmmﬁmmmmmmmmwmmomumw-

chhghubmbﬂzhmme.tbewuhhmbythemy,ywdm’tdim
mmmrmﬁwmmammmm&mmmm.ndm
m’tmmmhwnﬁedkocuonofDMSumM but his name is conveniendy
mmmmmeuuwsthmmr
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anm“YourpodﬂmdounotaliﬁeyoutosiveLhnChopeypmmlmm
bthmSMce,"&oamuy&"rhCmuw,notﬂudim.mdawahomwe
give protection. You cannot pick and choose who you want to give protection to.”
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FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY

United States Secret Service
Inspection Division

Case Details
Case Number: 190-805-0000689 Type/Title: Moonlight
investigation Type: Special Investigation Nature of Allegation: Non-Criminal - Other
Date of Incident: Office of incident:
Location of incident: n/a Date Opened: 02/10/2015
Lead Inspector: Date Closed:
Reviewing Supervisor: MERLETTI, ROBERT L Closed: No
Judicial Action: No X-Refer Case No.:
Dats Case Went to \
Administrative Review: Destroyed Date:
Last Updated: 02/11/2015 Last Update By: [0
Synopsis

DHS/OIG investigation. 112-00975, 113-00318. Documents kept in ISP SAIC's safe.

Inspector Reviewed: Supervisor Reviewed:

= ————— —— —  __— —— —— — . —— "}
Feb 13, 2015 1 2:52:17 PM
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United States Secret Service

Inspection Division
Case Details

individuals
¥ Last Name First Name Middis Name Interest Code Employee Type
1
Inspector Reviewed: Supervisor Reviewed:
Feb 13, 2015 2 2:52:17 PM
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PROWLER DAILY FIELD ACTIVITY REPORT

DATE: DAY: SHIFT: PLNAME__
7/4/11 Monday e PSRN
(b)(6).(b)

TO: SAIC, WFO FROM: SA |7)C)
START | END | ACTIVITY DISPOSITION
TIME | TIME

Secretary Welfare Check NO PI Issues
1000 1300
1300 1400 | Gate Caller Subject Int

&SOW

1400 1800 | WH Zone NO PI Issues

DISPOSITIONS: FI (F1 CARD COMPLETED):WFO PI (REFERRED TO WFOPI): CSUR (INCLUDED IN CSU DATA BASE):

ADV (ADVISED AND SOW):
LIA (LIASION WITH UD/CSU)
STATISTICS
FI WFO PI CSUR ADV LIA

1
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U.S. Department of Homeland Security
UNITED STATES SECRET SERVICE

Washington, D.C. 20223

DEPUTY
DIRECTOR

MEMORANDUM FOR:  The Office of Professional Responsibility

Inspection Division
FROM: A. T. Smith :h:
Deputy Director s
SUBJECT: Clarification of Inspector General John Roth’s

Memorandum of October 17, 2014

Reference is made to Inspector General John Roth’s October 17, 2014, memorandum regarding
“Allegations of Misuse of United States Secret Service Resources” and the related press release
dated October 22, 2014. The facts set forth in Inspector General Roth’s memorandum and press
release were carefully selected to grab media headlines and justify a conclusion without factual
or legal foundation. This clarifies those investigative findings and legal conclusions:

Presidential Protection was not Compromised

o The October 17, 2014, memorandum and press release each indicate that the OIG
determined that the “welfare checks” were conducted at the “expense of Presidential
protection.” This claim is wholly unfounded and amounts to nothing more than media
grandstanding.

o The memorandum repeatedly states that “none of the Secret Service personnel we
interviewed — supervisors or line agents — believed that the actions compromised the
security of the President or the White House. The OIG’s investigation did not develop
any objective facts to contradict this assessment.

o The claim that Presidential Protection was compromised appears premised on the
assumption that the Washington Field Office has but one Prowler team. In fact,

“Prowler” is a

(bX7)(E)

[This can occur when the Washington Field Office is requested to respond {0
more than one incident at a time. “Prowler”/

/ b)T)E)




e With regard to July 1 —5, 2011, the special agents who conducted the “welfare checks”
were assigned to the WFO’s Protective Intelligence Squad. While the memorandum
states the obvious — those special agents in Charles County could not readily respond to
incidents in the District of Columbia — it conveniently ignores the fact that the those
special agents were not the only WFO special agents on duty from July 1 -5, 2011 nor

were they a part of the Presi Protective Division n responsible for
Presidential protection. ol -

Z lTﬁ’c’Eb’nclusion that the absence of “two
special agents and a vehicle from the tesulted in a lapse in Presidential protection is
preposterous.

The Welfare Checks were Appropriate

e It was a reasonable exercise of my authority as the Assistant Director of the Office of
Investigations to request that the Washington Field Office conduct welfare checks on Ms.
BTG |during the limited period of July 1-5,2011. Appropriations law provides the
Secret Service with reasonable discretion as to how to allocate its resources. Under the
necessary expense doctrine, the Secret Service may expend its appropriations on an
object for which it does not have statutory authority as long as there is a “reasonable
relationship between the object of the expenditure and the general purpose for which the
funds were appropriated, so long as the expenditure is not prohibited by law.” Matter of
Bureau of Engraving and Printing — Currency Reader Program, Comp. Gen. Dec. B-
at 4 .7,2013). As noted below, regardless of whether there was an assault
) and/or her father or a resulting criminal investigation, the welfare checks
were an appropriate use of Secret Service resources.

o Inspector General Roth’s report acknowledges that there is no authority prohibiting
“welfare checks.” In fact, “welfare checks” are a common practice within the law
enforcement and intelligence communities. This is especially true with regard to
employees with access to highly sensitive information and locations.

e As an almost thirty year veteran of the Secret Service and former police officer, I can
attest from personal experience that this practice is the norm rather than the exception.
As former Deputy Director Keith Prewitt is quoted as having said, “[y]ou look after your
people.” Former Deputy Director Prewitt expressed the Secret Service’s interest in the
wellbeing and safety of all of its employees, not just that of Ms[P®® ] This way of
thinking is further demonstrated by the fact that at least some of the special agents who
conducted the welfare checks thought the checks were an appropriate use of government
resources and within Secret Service policy.

e Inspector General Roth does not dispute that Federal law protects Federal employees and
their families from threats. Contrary to the claims of Inspector General Roth, the
authority to investigate assaults on Secret Service employees is not vested with the
Federal Bureau of Investigation but with the Secret Service in accordance with a
longstanding agreement between the Department of Justice and the Department of the




Treasury. See U.S. Dep’t of Justice, United States Attoneys’ Manual (USAM) 9-01563
(1997); Secret Service Investigative Manual, section ISD-23.

o Ms|72" |reported the apparent attempted assault on herself and her father, as well as
the resulting law enforcement contact, to her supervisor as she was required to do under
Secret Service policy. Human Resources and Training Manual, SCD-02(01). Given the

nature of Ms. [2©®17 |position and her access to sensitive information and locations, 1
did not find it unreasonable that then Deputy Director Keith Prewitt asked me to check
into this matter.

In hindsight, it may appear obvious that this was a dispute between neighbors. At the
time however, I was not fully informed of the facts of this situation. Based upon what I
did know about the situation, it did not seem unreasonable to me that there could be some
connection to Ms.[”©?17) | employment with the Secret Service. The welfare checks
were therefore a reasonable, prudent reaction that allowed the Secret Service to ascertain
that its employee and her father were safe for a short period of time over a holiday

weekend.

There were no Violations of the Ethical Standards

e Inspector General Roth’s memorandum leaves the impression that the Secret Service
violated the Office of Government Ethics, Standards of Ethical Conduct for Employees
of the Executive Branch (ethical standards). This is impossible. The ethical standards
quoted throughout the Inspector General’s memorandum apply only to violations
committed by individual employees.

e Inspector General Roth’s memorandum does not identify which, if any, Secret Service
employees violated the ethical standards. While Inspector General Roth wrote of Ms.

576 17 friendship with “high-level officials” — implying more than one — in the
background section, he indicated that Ms|, . |spoke only of former Deputy Director

Prewitt as a personal friend. This appears to be yet another instance of his
disingenuousness.

o The ethical standards provide that “{a]n employee shall not use his public office for his
own private gain . . .or for the private gain of friends [or] relatives. 5 C.F.R. § 2635.702.
The ethical standards further provide that “[e]Jmployees shall endeavor to avoid any
actions creating the appearance that they are violating the law or ethical standards. . .
Whether particular circumstances create an appearance that the law or these standards
have been violated shall be determined from the perspective of a reasonable person.”

The Office of Government Ethics, in promulgating the regulation, stated that using the
perspective of a “reasonable person with knowledge of the relevant facts” will provide
“gppropriate assurance to an employee that his or her conduct will not be judged from the
perspective of the unreasonable, uninformed or overly zealous.” Comments on 5
C.F.R. § 2635.101(b)(14) in Standards of Ethical Conduct for Employees of the
Executive Branch, 57 Fed. Reg. 35,006 (Aug. 7, 1992) (final rule).

3



o There has clearly been no violation of the ethical standards using this as the standard for
making such determinations. If Inspector General Roth is suggesting that I committed a
violation of the ethical standards because I assisted Ms.[?5.®) |because of a personal
friendship with her, he is mistaken. I requested that welfare checks be conducted on her
at the direction of then Deputy Director Keith Prewitt and for the reasons described above
which I considered appropriate based upon the limited information I had been provided
about what appeared to be an increasingly volatile situation.
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ROBERT MERLETTI (ISP)

From: ROBERT MERLETTI (iSP)

Sent: riday, May 16, 2014 5:24 PM .

To: (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) — J1SP)[(B)(E), (B)7)C) |
Subject: DHS/OIG Information

|(b)(6)-(b)

Regarding your questions, | just spoke td (BXE)BXTHC) })HS/OIG, who provided the following information :

Case Number: 112-00975
Case Opened: August 2012 {case originally opened in WFO, but then transferred to SID; this is the original case number)
Associated Case Number 113-00318

(b)(6).(b) .
(7)C)  |mentioned that they will be requesting ISP assistance to facilitate additional interviews.

Rob
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